
NEPA Environmental Assessment Checklist 
[Environmental Review Guide HUD CPD 782, 24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] 

Evaluate the significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and resources of the project 
area.  Enter relevant base data and verifiable source documentation to support the finding. Then enter the 
appropriate impact code from the following list to make a determination of impact.  Impact Codes:  (1) - No 
impact anticipated; (2) - Potentially beneficial; (3) - Potentially adverse; (4) - Requires mitigation;  
(5) - Requires project modification.  Note names, dates of contact, telephone numbers and page references.  
Attach additional material as appropriate. Note conditions or mitigation measures required. 
 
Land Development             Code           Source or Documentation 
Conformance with 
Comprehensive Plans  
and Zoning 

4 Does not conform to the City of Albuquerque Zoning Code.  The 
site is currently zoned C-2 (Community Commercial Zone) but the 
proposed mixed-use development construction may require 
mitigation in the form of a zoning change. 

Compatibility and  
Urban Impact 

1 No change to compatibility. 
 

Slope 
 

1 No change to slope in proposed project area. 

Erosion 1 
 

Proposed project will conform to all NPDES/CWA regulations.  

Soil Suitability 1 
 

No change to soil suitability.  

Hazards and Nuisances  
including Site Safety 

1 Contractor will adhere to OSHA regulations for constructions sites. 

Energy Consumption 1 Will not affect energy consumption in project area.  
 
Noise - Contribution to 
Community Noise Levels 

3 
 
 

Demolition and construction may temporarily increase noise levels 
in the area.  

Air Quality 
Effects of Ambient Air Quality on 
Project and Contribution to 
Community Pollution Levels 

1 No impact. See attached Environmental Assessment Worksheet. 

Environmental Design 
Visual Quality - Coherence, 
Diversity, Compatible Use and 
Scale 

2 Removal of abandoned buildings will improve the visual quality of 
the area. 

 
  
Socioeconomic                  Code              Source or Documentation 
Demographic Character Changes 2 Proposed project will likely benefit character of neighborhood by 

removing 2 buildings (one vacant, and one containing businesses) 
and replacing them with mixed-use developments. 

Displacement 1 A barber shop and a music shop currently exist in one of the 
buildings on Site, but that building is for sale.  

Employment and Income Patterns 2 Proposed project will likely benefit employment and income 
patterns in the area by providing potential work opportunities. 

 
Community Facilities 
    and Services                   Code               Source or Documentation 
Educational Facilities 1 No impact. No educational facilities within project area. 
Commercial Facilities 2 A  vacant commercial building will be removed and replaced with 

mixed-use development. 
Health Care 1 No impact. No health care facilities within project area. 
Social Services 1 No impact. No social services facilities within project area. 
Solid Waste 1 No impact.  Solid waste removal and storage systems will remain 

the same. 
Waste Water 1 No impact.  Waste water will not be impacted. 
Storm Water 1 No impact. Storm water will not be impacted. 
Water Supply 1 No  impact.  The water supply will not be affected. 



Public Safety 
                      - Police 

2 Proposed project may reduce crime associated with abandoned 
structures. 

                      - Fire 1 No impact.  
 - Emergency Medical 1 No impact. 
Open Space and Recreation  
                     - Open Space 

1 No impact. No open space areas within project area. 

                     - Recreation 1 No impact. No recreation resources within project area. 
                     - Cultural Facilities 4 The Historic El Vado Motel lies within the project APE. The COA 

will consult with the SHPO to mitigate vibratory and visual effects 
on that historic property. 

Transportation 1 No impact. 

 
 
Natural Features    Source or Documentation 
Water Resources 
 

1 Not applicable. 
 

Surface Water 1 Not applicable. See attached worksheet. 
 

Unique Natural Features and 
Agricultural Lands 

1 Not applicable. See attached worksheet. 
 

Vegetation and Wildlife 1 No impact. See attached worksheet. 
 

 
 
Other Factors          Source or Documentation 
Flood Disaster Protection Act 
[Flood Insurance] 
[§58.6(a)] 

1 Not applicable: property is located in Zone X, outside the 100 year 
floodplain and does not require insurance. See attached 
worksheet. 
 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act/ 
Coastal Barrier Improvement Act 
[§58.6(c)] 

1 Not applicable.  No coastal lands located within the project area. 
 

Airport Runway Clear Zone or 
Clear Zone Disclosure 
[§58.6(d)] 

1 No impact.   No airports located nearby.  See attached worksheet. 
 

Other Factors 
 

  

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED ACTION 
Alternatives and Project Modifications Considered [24 CFR 58.40(e),  Ref. 40 CFR 1508.9] (Identify 
other reasonable courses of action that were considered and not selected, such as other sites, design 
modifications, or other uses of the subject site.  Describe the benefits and adverse impacts to the human 
environment of each alternative and the reasons for rejecting it.) 
 
The alternatives for this project are as follows: 

1) Do not demolish existing properties and do not construct mixed-used development (No Action 
Alternative). 

2) Demolish existing properties and construct mixed- used development (Action Alternative). 

 
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)] 
(Discuss the benefits and adverse impacts to the human environment of not implementing the preferred 
alternative). 
 
The No Action Alternative would not be beneficial to humans and the environment due to the status of the existing 
properties. One building is vacant and the other building contains two businesses, but the building is for sale. The 
No Action Alternative would allow the vacant building to remain on Site, contributing to urban blight and 
encouraging criminal activity.  



 
Mitigation Measures Recommended [24 CFR 58.40(d), 40 CFR 1508.20] 
(Recommend feasible ways in which the proposal or its external factors should be modified in order to minimize 
adverse environmental impacts and restore or enhance environmental quality.) 
 
Proposed change in land use may require change in City of Albuquerque Zoning Code.  
 
Proposed project scope may require special attention to vibratory and visual effects with regard to the Historic El 
Vado Motel, which is located within the Area of Potential Effect (APE). Refer to Attachment 1 Cultural Report for 
more information on the cultural significance of the El Vado Motel.  
 
Additional Studies Performed 
(Attach studies or summaries) 
 
Additional studies performed include: 

 A database search of NEPA requirements (Natural areas, historic sites, flood plains, wetlands, FCC & 
FAA sites) (Attachment 3) 

 Environmental Radius Report 
 Cultural Survey and Report 
 Biological Survey 

 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)] 
 
Ms. Jan Biella 
State Historic Preservation Officer 
Department of Cultural Affairs 
Historic Preservation Division 
Bataan Memorial Building 
407 Galisteo Street, Suite 236 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
 
Mr. Leigh Kuwanwisiwma 
Director, Cultural Preservation Office 
Hopi Tribal Council 
P.O. Box 123 
Kykotsmovi, AZ 86039 
 
Governor Robert Benavides 
Pueblo of Isleta 
P.O. Box  1270 
Isleta Pueblo, NM 87022 
 
Governor John Antonio, SR.  
Pueblo of Laguna 
P.O. Box  194 
Laguna Pueblo, NM 87026 
 
President Joe Shirley, JR.  
Navajo Nation 
P.O. Box 9000 
Window Rock, AZ 86515 
 
Governor Marcelino Aguino.  
Ohkay Owingeh 
P.O. Box  1099 
Ohkay Owingeh, NM 87566 
 
Governor Joe M. Lujan  
Pueblo of Sandia 
481 Sandia Loop 
Bernalillo, NM 87004 
 



Chairman Ronnie Lupe  
White Mountain Apache  
Tribal Council 
P.O. Box 700 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941 
 
Governor Frank Paiz  
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo 
119 S. Old Pueblo Rd. 
P.O. Box 17579 – Ysleta Station 
El Paso, TX 79917 
 
Agencies and/or databases referenced during the NEPA requirement search and the environmental records 
search: 
 
US Federal Lands Database 
NM Wilderness Areas Database 
Endangered Species Protection Program Database 
National Register of Historic Places 
New Mexico Historic Sites 
Indian Reservation Database 
Flood Zone Data 
National Wetlands Inventory 
CAMA Management Areas 
FCC Cellular, Antenna, Tower, AM Tower, DOF 
Airports 
Power Lines 
National Priority List 
Proposed National Priority List Sites 
Federal Superfund Liens 
National Priority List Deletions 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) 
CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) 
RCRA-Transporters, Storage, and Disposal (RCRA-TSDF) 
RCRA-Large Quantity Generators (RCRA-LQG) 
RCRA-Small Quantity Generators (RCRA-SQG) 
RCRA-Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-CESQG) 
Engineering Controls Sites List 
Sites with Institutional Controls 
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 
Solid Waste Facilities 
Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites (LAST) 
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
Aboveground Storage Tanks List 
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land 
Sites with Institutional Controls 
Voluntary Remediation Program Sites (VCP) 
Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing 
US Brownfields 
Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations 
Open Dump Inventory 
Recycling Facility Listing 
Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands 
Clandestine Drug Labs 
Clandestine  Drug Laboratory Listing 
National Clandestine Laboratory Register 
CERCLA Lien Information 
Land Use Control Information System (LUCIS) 
Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS) 
Spill Data 
RCRA – Non Generators 
Incident and Accident Data (DOT OPS) 
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) 
Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees 



Records Of Decision 
Uranium Mill Tailings Sites (UMTRA) 
Mines Master Index File 
Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) 
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) 
FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System 
FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing 
Section 7 Tracking Systems 
Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) 
PCB Activity Database System 
Material Licensing Tracking System 
Radiation Information Database 
Facility Index System/Facility Registry System 
RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System 
Drycleaner Facility Listing 
List of Discharge Permits 
List of Asbestos Demolition and Renovation Jobs 
Indian Reservations 
State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing 
PCB Transformer Registration Database 

 
Environmental Assessment Work Sheet 

 
This worksheet provides a suggested format that may be used to complete the Environmental 
Assessment process. 
 
Project Name and Description: (The description should include location of the project and 
types of activities to be included) 
Project Name:  Casa Grande Revitalization Project 
Location:  2412, 2424, and 2500 Central SW, Albuquerque, NM 87104 (Figure 1) 
 
Activities included in the project:  Demolition of existing properties at 2412 and 2424 
Central SW in order to prepare the site for mixed-use development.   
 
Directions:  The Responsible Entity (RE) must make a determination as to whether the 
activities affiliated with the project will affect the resource under consideration and trigger 
formal compliance consultation procedures with the appropriate oversight agency and/or 
subsequent mitigation.  You may consult guidance by clicking on links in each box below 
which also will take you to information from agency web sites.  If the activity affects the 
resource, indicate (A) in the Status Determination Column below.  Or indicate (B) in that 
column if the activity does not affect the resources under consideration.  The compliance 
documentation column should indicate what source documentation was used to make the 
compliance determination and copies of all necessary documentation should be attached to the 
completed form for inclusion in the Environmental Review Record (ERR). 
 
Statutes, Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR Sec. 58.5 
and 58.6 

Status 
Determination 
(A or B) 

Compliance 
Documentation 

Wetland Protection 
[Executive Order 11990] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The Site does not 
contain any swamps, 
marshes, bogs, mud flats, or 
any other area known as a 



wetland. See Attachment 2 
Biological Survey Report 
and Attachment 3 EDR 
NEPA Check Report. 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/floodplain.cfm 
Coastal Zone Management 
[Coastal Zone Management Act, 1972, 
sec. 307 (c ) and (d)] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The Site is not 
located within coastal zones.  

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/coastal.cfm 
Historic Preservation 
[36 CFR Part 800] 
 
Guidance: 

A The El Vado Motel (2500 
Central SW) is a registered 
Historic Site located within 
the APE (Figure 2). See 
Attachment 1 SHPO 
concurrence letter and 
Cultural Resource Survey 
Report. 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/historic.cfm 
Floodplain Management 
[Executive Order 11988; 24 CFR Part 55] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The Site is not 
located in a floodplain. See 
Attachment 4 FEMA 
Firmette. 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/floodplain.cfm 

Sole Source Aquifers 
[40 CFR 149] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The Site is not 
located within a sole source 
aquifer. 
http://epa.gov/region6/water/
swp/ssa/maps/ssa_r6.pdf 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/aquifiers.cfm 
Endangered Species Act 
[50 CFR 402] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact.  The Site is not 
wildlife habitat and is 
already developed. See 
Attachment 2 Biological 
Survey Report. 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/endangeredspecies.cfm 
Wild and Scenic Rivers 
[16 U.S.C. 1271, Sec. 7(b), (c) 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The proposed 
project will not impact the 
Rio Grande, which is the 
nearest wild and scenic river.  

http://www.rivers.gov/wildriverslist.html 
Clean Air Act 
[40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The Site is not 
located within a non-
attainment or maintenance 
area. 
(http://www.nmenv.state.nm.



us/aqb/modeling/na_map.ht
ml) The proposed project 
will not impact air quality. 
 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/cleanair.cfm 
Farmland Policy Act 
[7CFR Part 658] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The Site is not 
zoned for agricultural use 
and does not contain prime 
or unique farmland. 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/farmlands.cfm 
Environmental Justice 
[Executive Order 12898] 
 
Guidance: 

B No adverse impact. The 
proposed project is beneficial 
to minority and low-income 
populations.   

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/justice.cfm 
 
Noise Abatement and Control 
[24 CFR Part 51, Subpart B] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. See Figure 3. 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/noise.cfm 
Explosive and Flammable Operations 
[24 CFR Part 51 C] 
 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The Site is not 
located near any explosive or 
flammable hazards. See 
Attachment 5 EDR Radius 
Report.  

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/explosive.cfm 
Toxic Chemicals and Radioactive 
Materials 
[24 CFR Part 58, Sec 5(i)(2)] 
Guidance: 

B No impact.  Existing USTs 
have been removed from the 
property and a LUST at 2501 
Central (across the street) has 
a “no further action required” 
status.  See Attachment 4 
EDR Radius Report 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/qa/toxic.cfm 
Airport Clear Zones and Accident 
Potential Zones 
[24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D] 
Guidance: 

B No impact. The Site is not 
located within 2,500 feet of a 
civil runway or 8,000 feet of 
a military airfield runway 
See Figure 3. 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/review/airport.cfm 
 
Determination:  The preparers have complied with all provisions of 24 CFR Part 58, Subpart 
E—Environmental Review Process: Environmental Assessments, examining alternatives to 
the project itself, feasible ways to modify the project to eliminate or minimize adverse 
impacts, and based on steps (a) through (f) found in the regulations, determined one of the 
following: 



 
  Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI), whereby the Responsible Entity may proceed 
to Dissemination and publication of the FONSI, per regulations found at 24 CFR Part 58, 
sec. 58.43(a).  

 
  Finding of Significant Impact whereby the Responsible Entity must proceed to develop an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) in compliance with 24 CFR Part 58, Subparts F or 
G. 

 
PREPARER SIGNATURE:  
 
 
DATE:    
_________________________ 



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 
FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT  

FOR 
Casa Grande Revitalization Project 

 
 
The City of Albuquerque has determined that the Action Alternative of demolition of existing properties 
and constructing a mixed-use development will not have a significant impact on the human 
environment. The proposed use of property may require changing the Comprehensive City Zoning 
Code.  The El Vado Motel is a Historic Site and could be adversely affected by vibratory effects 
caused form demolition and by visual effects of the new development. This FONSI is based on the 
attached EA which has been independently evaluated by the City of Albuquerque and determined to 
adequately and accurately discuss the need, environmental issues, and impacts of the proposed 
project and appropriate mitigation measures. It provides sufficient evidence and analysis for 
determining that if the proper precautions are taken, the initial phase of this project (demolition and re-
development of the Casa Grande property) can be completed without introducing vibratory or visual 
effects to the El Vado Motel. The City of Albuquerque takes full responsibility for the accuracy, scope, 
and content of the attached EA (and other documents as appropriate). 
 
 
 
__________________________________    ______________________________ 
Signature     Date 
 
______________________________ 
Printed Name 
 
______________________________ 
Official Title  
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Figure 2
Site Vicinity
Casa Grande EA
Albuquerque, NM
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Attachment 2 
Biological Survey Report  



 

 
 
 

8901 ADAMS STREET NE, SUITE D 

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87113-2718 

T. 505.821.4700  F. 505.821.7131 

www.parametrix.com 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

Date: October 13, 2009 
 

To: Angela Persico, INTERA Inc. 
 

From: Jim Nellessen 
 

Subject: Biological Evaluation Memorandum  
 

cc:  
 
 

Project Number: PMX: 563-6257-003 
 

Project Name: Casa Grande EA 
 

Introduction, Project Description, and Project Location 
 
This report documents the results of a biological resource survey for a proposed mixed-use development 
project at 2412 and 2424 Central Avenue in southwest Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico 
(Figure 1). Parametrix was contracted by INTERA, Inc. to conduct the survey, in support of their 
environmental assessment for the project. The City of Albuquerque (City) has obtained $1,200,000 from 
the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), for the proposed development, 
which is part of a neighborhood revitalization effort to eliminate blight and create new affordable housing 
units. Half of this funding is provided through HUD’s Community Development Block Grant-Recovery 
(CDBG-R) program and half through its regular CDBG program. 
 
The project area is shown on the Albuquerque West, NM United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-
minute quadrangle map, in an unplatted area on the Albuquerque Grant (Figure 1). The Universal 
Transverse Mercator (UTM) coordinates (Zone 13, NAD 27) bounding the area surveyed are as follows: 
 

• Easting (E) 347169, Northing (N) 3884592 
• E 347295, N 3884685 
• E 347321, N 3884656 
• E 347196, N 3884657 

 
Project plans are still in development and include a variety of different options for residential, and 
possibly mixed residential/commercial, construction—following demolition of two buildings at 2412 and 
2424 Central Avenue SW. Consequently, the primary focus of the survey for this biological resource 
investigation included the two properties at 2412 and 2424 Central Avenue SW. A second phase of the 
project is also planned, which may include some type of re-use of the historic El Vado Motel property 
(2500 Central Avenue SW). In addition, although not planned for changes at this time, the property at 
2402 Central Avenue SW—the Monterey Motel was also surveyed (Figure 2). 
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Biological Survey Results 
 
This investigation was conducted to aid HUD and the City in complying with applicable federal and state 
laws and regulations related to the protection of natural resources. The field survey was conducted to 
evaluate potential impacts to threatened and endangered species, migratory birds, noxious weeds, 
wetlands/waterways, and other sensitive biological features. The project area was thoroughly surveyed by 
Parametrix biologist Jesse Shuck on August 19, 2009, to assess for any potential impacts to the natural 
environment. The area surveyed was approximately 1.5 acres (ac) (0.6 hectares [ha]), of which 
approximately 1.1 ac (0.44 ha) is private land and 0.4 ac (0.15 ha) is land owned by the City of 
Albuquerque. 
 
Environmental Setting 

The project area is located in south central Albuquerque, east of the Rio Grande, along Central Avenue. 
The setting is a fully developed urban area just north of the Albuquerque Country Club (golf course). In 
addition to buildings, the project area is mostly paved parking lots and access roads. Vegetation in the 
project area is sparse and consists mostly of weedy or annual species and ornamental landscape species 
(Table 1). Two bird species commonly occurring in the Albuquerque metro area were observed within the 
project area: pigeons and sparrows (Table 2). There is nothing outstanding or noteworthy regarding 
biological resources within the project area. 

 
Table 1.  Plants observed during the field survey. 

 

Common Name Scientific Name        Abundance 

Six-weeks grama Bouteloua barbata Uncommon 

Horseweed Conyza canadensis Uncommon 

Field bindweed Convolvulus arvensis Common 

Juniper Juniperus sp. Common 

Prickly lettuce Lactuca serriola Uncommon 

Plum (ornamental) Prunus sp. Rare* 

Roses (cultivated) Rosa sp. Uncommon 

Tumbleweed Salsola kali Uncommon 

Dropseed grasses Sporobolus spp. Common 

Siberian elm Ulmus pumila Common 

Torrey yucca Yucca torreyana Rare* 
* Very few occurrences within the project area—the term used in this context has nothing to do with legal status. 
 

Table 2.  Wildlife observed during the field survey. 

Common Name Scientific Name Abundance 

Common pigeons Columba livia Common 

Sparrows (unidentified) Family Emberizidae Uncommon 

 
 
Threatened and Endangered Species and Species of Concern 

The United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) has identified six species as threatened or 
endangered within Bernalillo County, New Mexico (see attached list). None of these has any suitable 
habitat within the project limits, none were considered to occur within the project area, and none were 
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observed during the survey. The USFWS has also identified 10 species as species of concern (SOC) for 
Bernalillo County. Similarly, none of these was considered to have suitable habitat or to occur within the 
project limits and none were observed. The New Mexico Department of Game and Fish (NMDGF) lists 
36 species as threatened, endangered, or sensitive within Bernalillo County; 11 of these species overlap 
with the USFWS list. On the state list, the only species that could possibly be considered as having any 
habitat within the project area are a few of the sensitive-listed bat species, namely the Myotis spp. bats 
(e.g. little brown bat, M. lucifugus, see attached list and Table 3). The deteriorating conditions of some of 
the buildings could make for suitable overnight or short-term roosting sites for some bats (although no 
apparent signs of bat usage were observed during the survey). Nevertheless, these are only sensitive-listed 
species with no official protection, and any building removal or modifications will only result in bats 
finding other places to roost. Gunnison’s prairie dog (Cynomys gunnisoni), another sensitive-listed 
species (Table 3), is known to occur within developed areas of Albuquerque and hence their presence in 
the project area was considered a remote possibility.  However, none were observed—likely due to the 
high percentage of pavement in the project area. 
 
Finally, the New Mexico Rare Plant Technical Council (NMRPTC) has identified six plant species as 
species of concern within Bernalillo County (see attached list). None of these has any suitable habitat 
within the project area and none were observed.   

Table 3. Plant and Wildlife Species Target List:  Endangered, Threatened, or Sensitive Species 
with Potential Habitat in the Project Area 

Scientific Name 
Common 

Name Status Presence 
Critical 
Habitat 

Cynomys gunnisoni 
gunnisoni 

Gunnison’s 
prairie dog 

NMDGF - Sensitive No No 

Myotis spp. – 5 different 
species 

Bats – 5 species NMDGF - Sensitive No No 

 
Vegetation and Wildlife 

There is no important vegetation or wildlife occurring within the proposed project area. This project will 
not impact vegetation or wildlife resources. Based on the existing environmental conditions, overall 
habitat can only be improved upon.  
 
Migratory Birds 

The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) of 1918 protects against the “taking” of migratory birds, their 
nests, and eggs, except as permitted.  No bird nests were observed during the survey and only two species 
of birds were observed:  the common pigeon and some unidentified sparrows. Pigeons are abundant and 
are year-round residents and not migratory birds as such. No impacts to migratory birds are expected from 
this project. 
  
Noxious Weeds 

The State of New Mexico, under the administration of the Department of Agriculture, lists certain weed 
species as noxious.  “Noxious” in this context means plants not native to New Mexico, targeted for 
management and control that have a negative impact on the economy or the environment. Siberian elm 
(Ulmus pumila), a Class C listed weed was observed. Class C species are of lesser concern and may be 
managed at the discretion of the local agency in authority. Siberian elm is a common shade tree species 
within the city limits of Albuquerque. 
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Wetlands and Jurisdictional Waters of the United States 

Jurisdictional Waters of the U.S. are defined by 33 CFR Part 328.3 (b) and are protected by Section 404 
of the Clean Water Act (33 USC 1344), which is administered and enforced by the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers. There are no jurisdictional wetlands or waterways within the project area. 
 
Conclusions and Recommendations 
 

• No threatened or endangered species, candidate species, or species of concern were observed 
during the field survey. It is possible a few bats could be using abandoned and semi-abandoned 
buildings, but this project is not anticipated to negatively affect these species or their habitats. 

 
• There would be no impacts to wildlife or vegetation resources. 

 
• There would be no impacts to migratory birds or their nesting habitat.   

 
• The Class C listed noxious weed Siberian elm does occur within the surveyed area and may be 

managed at the discretion of local agencies. On the other hand, Siberian elm is a commonly 
occurring shade tree within the city limits of Albuquerque. 

 
• There are no wetlands or Jurisdictional Waters of the United States within the proposed project 

boundary. 
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Figure 2: Aerial Photograph of the Project Survey Area 
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Key Contacts and Government Records Searched

  Airports, Topographic gradient
  Markings and Obstructions, AM Radio Interference Zones,

47 CFR 1.1307(8)• FCC antenna/tower sites, AM Radio Towers, FAA
FCC & FAA Map

47 CFR 1.1307(7); 40 CFR 6.302• National Wetlands Inventory Data (where available)
Wetlands Map

47 CFR 1.1307(6); 40 CFR 6.302• National Flood Plain Data (where available)
Flood Plain Map

• Indian Reservations
• State Historic Places (where available)

47 CFR 1.1307(4); 40 CFR 6.302• National Register of Historic Places
Historic Sites Map

  and Wildlife, Critical Habitat Data (where available)
47 CFR 1.1307(3); 40 CFR 6.302• Threatened or Endangered Species, Fish
40 CFR 6.302   - Fish and Wildlife
40 CFR 6.302(e)   - Wild and scenic rivers

     and refuges
47 CFR 1.1307(2)   - Officially designated wildlife preserves, sanctuaries
47 CFR 1.1307(1)   - Officially designated wilderness areas

• Federal Lands Data:
Natural Areas Map

RegulationSection

in the Map Findings Summary on page 2 of this report.
The report provides maps and data for the following items (where available). Search results are provided

to determine whether a proposed site or action will have significant environmental effect.
The EDR NEPACheck provides information which may be used, in conjunction with additional research, 

enhance environmental quality as much as possible.
understanding and scrutiny, avoid or minimize adverse effects of proposed actions, and restore and
analyze potential environmental effects of proposed actions and their alternatives for public
decision-making processes appropriate and careful consideration of all environmental effects and actions,
The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) requires that Federal agencies include in their

EDR NEPACheck    DESCRIPTION®



TC2585045.5s   Page 2 of 60

---YES1.00Power Lines
---NO1.00Airports
NOYES1.00FAA DOF
NOYES1.00FCC AM Tower
NOYES1.00FCC Tower
NOYES1.00FCC Antenna
NONO1.00FCC Cellular

FCC & FAA SITES MAP

NONO1.00NWI1.1307 (7) Change in surface features (wetland fill)
WETLANDS MAP

NONO1.00FLOODPLAIN1.1307 (6) Located in a Flood Plain
FLOODPLAIN MAP

NONO1.00Indian Reservation
YESYES1.00NM Historic Sites1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National Register
YESYES1.00National Register Hist. Places1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National Register

HISTORIC SITES MAP

                    Critical Habitat
N/AYESCountyCounty Endangered Species1.1307a (3) Threatened or Endangered Species or

                    Critical Habitat
YESYES1.00NM Element Occurrences1.1307a (3) Threatened or Endangered Species or
NONO1.00NM Wilderness Areas1.1307a (2) Officially Designated Wildlife Preserve
NONO1.00US Federal Lands1.1307a (2) Officially Designated Wildlife Preserve
NONO1.00US Federal Lands1.1307a (1) Officially Designated Wilderness Area

NATURAL AREAS MAP

3884633.0UTM Y (Meters): 
347163.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 13Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
106.676697 - 106˚ 40’ 36.1’’Longitude (West): 
35.094700 - 35˚ 5’ 40.9’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87104
Date: 9/8/92500 CENTRAL AVENUE
Inquiry #: 2585045.5sCASA GRANDE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

1/8 MileSearch(Miles)DatabaseApplicable Regulation from 47 CFR/FCC Checklist
WithinWithinDistance

Search

is contained in the Key Contacts and Government Records Searched section on page 55 of this report.
The databases searched in this report are listed below. Database descriptions and other agency contact information

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY
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3T/E Population:
7Total Pop:
3510616Polygon Id:
Albuquerque WestQuadname:

or more of these areas. The following data is provided:
approximately 7mi. x 9mi. The search radius for this report falls within one
The NM Endangered Species database contains multiple large areas, eachNOTE:1

North
0-1/8 mi

NMES000189

0
NM Element Occurrences

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database

FERRET, BLACK-FOOTEDMAMMAL:
MINNOW, RIO GRANDE SILVERYFISH:
PLOVER, MOUNTAINBIRD:
EAGLE, BALDBIRD:
OWL, MEXICAN SPOTTEDBIRD:
FLYCATCHER, SOUTHWESTERN WILLOWBIRD:

Source: EPA Endangered Species Protection Program Database
Endangered Species Listed for: BERNALILLO County, NM.

NATURAL AREAS MAP FINDINGS
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1564Multi:
11/22/1993Federal Date Added:
09/17/1993State Added Date:

1573HPD Number:
2210 Central Ave. SWAddress:
Tower CourtsName:4

East
1/8-1/4 mi

NM10000203

1109
NM Historic Sites

Stucco, Concrete, AsphaltBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
Transportation, ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
9Acreage:19931122Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:641

National Register Hist. Places2210 Central Ave. SW.Resource Address:0-1/8 mi
93001216Route 66 through New Mexico MPSAlternate Name:East

Tower CourtsResource Name:3

El Vado MotelOther Names:
Stucco, Concrete, Asphalt, WoodBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
Transportation, ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

1Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:3Number of Buildings:
9Acreage:19931122Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:260

National Register Hist. Places2500 Central Ave. SW.Resource Address:0-1/8 mi
93001214Route 66 through New Mexico MPSAlternate Name:SW

El Vado Auto CourtResource Name:A2

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1564Multi:
11/22/1993Federal Date Added:
09/17/1993State Added Date:

1570HPD Number:
2500 Central Ave. SWAddress:
El Vado Auto CourtName:A1

WSW
0-1/8 mi

NM10000048

194
NM Historic Sites

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
03/07/1983Federal Date Added:
10/26/1979State Added Date:

751HPD Number:
110 San Felipe St. NWAddress:
Bottger HouseName:C8

East
1/4-1/2 mi

NM10000027

2135
NM Historic Sites

Sister Blandina School;The Sand PebbleOther Names:
Stone, Adobe, None listed, WoodBuilding Material:
Commerce/trade, Social, ReligionCurrent Function:
Education, ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
4Acreage:19841129Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:2062

National Register Hist. Places320 Romero St., NWResource Address:1/4-1/2 mi
84000426Not ReportedAlternate Name:ENE

Our Lady of the Angels SchoolResource Name:B7

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
11/29/1984Federal Date Added:
08/17/1984State Added Date:

1025HPD Number:
320 Romero St. NWAddress:
Our Lady of the Angels SchoolName:B6

ENE
1/4-1/2 mi

NM10000149

2010
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
03/19/1987Federal Date Added:
12/18/1981State Added Date:

849HPD Number:
3201 Central Ave. NWAddress:
Monte Vista Fire StationName:5

SSW
1/4-1/2 mi

NM10000133

1879
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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San Francisco Xavier,San Felipe ApostolOther Names:
Adobe, None listedBuilding Material:
ReligionCurrent Function:
Architecture, ReligionAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
5Acreage:19691001Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:2174

National Register Hist. PlacesOld Town Plaza, NWResource Address:1/4-1/2 mi
69000140Not ReportedAlternate Name:ENE

San Felipe de Neri ChurchResource Name:B10

Baca HouseOther Names:
Stucco, Concrete, None listed, Metal, WoodBuilding Material:
Vacant/not in useCurrent Function:
Commerce, Architecture, Politics/governmentAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
2Acreage:19780505Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:2152

National Register Hist. Places413 Romero St.Resource Address:1/4-1/2 mi
78001809Not ReportedAlternate Name:ENE

Vigil, Antonio, HouseResource Name:D9

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
05/17/1996State Added Date:

1635HPD Number:
214 San Pasquale NWAddress:
Sais HouseName:C14

East
1/4-1/2 mi

NM10000172

2412
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
10/08/1976Federal Date Added:
06/20/1975State Added Date:

380HPD Number:
618 Rio Grande Blvd. NWAddress:
Armijo, Salvador, HouseName:D13

NE
1/4-1/2 mi

NM10000013

2391
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
05/05/1978Federal Date Added:
07/30/1976State Added Date:

459HPD Number:
413 Romero St.Address:
Vigil, Antonio, HouseName:D12

ENE
1/4-1/2 mi

NM10000205

2209
NM Historic Sites

None listed, Metal, Brick, WoodBuilding Material:
Commerce/tradeCurrent Function:
ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
5Acreage:19830307Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:2180

National Register Hist. Places110 San Felipe, NWResource Address:1/4-1/2 mi
83001615Not ReportedAlternate Name:East

Bottger, Charles A., HouseResource Name:C11

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
08/19/1983Federal Date Added:
05/23/1969State Added Date:

70HPD Number:
1801 Central Ave. NWAddress:
Manzano Day SchoolName:F17

ESE
1/2-1 mi

NM10000121

3141
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
09/24/1977State Added Date:

523HPD Number:
1805.5 Lomas Blvd. NWAddress:
Duran, Luciano, HouseName:E16

East
1/2-1 mi

NM10000045

2934
NM Historic Sites

Santiago Baca HomesteadOther Names:
Stone, Adobe, Earth, None listedBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
Commerce, Architecture, Hispanic, AgricultureAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
30Acreage:19761008Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:2628

National Register Hist. Places618 Rio Grande Blvd., NWResource Address:1/4-1/2 mi
76001191Not ReportedAlternate Name:NE

Armijo, Salvador, HouseResource Name:15

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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Not reportedMulti:
11/25/1980Federal Date Added:
08/27/1976State Added Date:

467HPD Number:
312 Laguna Blvd. SWAddress:
Lembke HouseName:G21

SE
1/2-1 mi

NM10000105

3524
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1564Multi:
01/09/1998Federal Date Added:
05/09/1997State Added Date:

1682HPD Number:
1720 Central Ave. SWAddress:
Horn Oil Company and LodgeName:F20

ESE
1/2-1 mi

NM10000083

3391
NM Historic Sites

El Paso Motel;Blue Moon Cafe;Plaza Mexico LindoOther Names:
Stucco, Concrete, Asphalt, WoodBuilding Material:
Domestic, Commerce/tradeCurrent Function:
Architecture, TransportationAreas of Significance:
Architecture/Engineering, EventApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:3Number of Buildings:
10Acreage:19980109Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:3366

National Register Hist. Places1720 Central Ave.Resource Address:1/2-1 mi
97001591Route 66 through New Mexico MPSAlternate Name:ESE

Horn Oil Co. and LodgeResource Name:F19

Adobe, None listed, WoodBuilding Material:
EducationCurrent Function:
Social historyAreas of Significance:
EventApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
16Acreage:19830819Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:3243

National Register Hist. Places1801 Central Ave., NWResource Address:1/2-1 mi
83001616Albuquerque Downtown Neighborhoods MRAAlternate Name:ESE

LaGlorieta HouseResource Name:E18

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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Adobe, None listed, Metal, WoodBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
2Acreage:19801201Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:3892

National Register Hist. Places306 16th St., NWResource Address:1/2-1 mi
80002536Albuquerque Downtown Neighborhoods MRAAlternate Name:ESE

Gurule, Delfinia, HouseResource Name:24

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
12/03/1976State Added Date:

479HPD Number:
200 Laguna Blvd. SWAddress:
Hebenstreit HouseName:23

ESE
1/2-1 mi

NM10000073

3679
NM Historic Sites

Stucco, None listedBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
5Acreage:19801125Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:3554

National Register Hist. Places312 Laguna St., SWResource Address:1/2-1 mi
80002541Not ReportedAlternate Name:SE

Lembke HouseResource Name:G22

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

735HPD Number:
1524 Granite Ave. NWAddress:
Gonzales, Apolonio, HouseName:27

East
1/2-1 mi

NM10000064

4181
NM Historic Sites

Stucco, None listed, WoodBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
2Acreage:19801201Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:4151

National Register Hist. Places313 5th St.Resource Address:1/2-1 mi
80002540Albuquerque Downtown Neighborhoods MRAAlternate Name:ESE

LeFeber, Charles, HouseResource Name:H26

Adobe, None listed, WoodBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
2Acreage:19801201Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:4013

National Register Hist. Places208 16th St., NWResource Address:1/2-1 mi
80002542Albuquerque Downtown Neighborhoods MRAAlternate Name:ESE

Lopez, Hilario, HouseResource Name:H25

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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Stucco, None listedBuilding Material:
Commerce/tradeCurrent Function:
ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
12Acreage:19860213Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:4391

National Register Hist. Places1410 Central SWResource Address:1/2-1 mi
86000219Not ReportedAlternate Name:ESE

Castle ApartmentsResource Name:29

See Also:Spitz, Berthold, House;O’Reilly, J.H., HouseOther Names:
Stone, Adobe, None listed, Brick, WoodBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
Community planning and development, ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
28Number of non-contributing Buildings:

1Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:36Number of Buildings:
684Acreage:19801201Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
DistrictResource Type:4278

National Register Hist. PlacesSts.
Roughly bounded by Central Ave., Lomas Blvd., 8th and 15thResource Address:1/2-1 mi

80002534Albuquerque Downtown Neighborhoods MRAAlternate Name:ESE
Fourth Ward DistrictResource Name:K28

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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Ceramic tile, None listed, WoodBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
2Acreage:19801201Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:4815

National Register Hist. Places701 13th St., NWResource Address:1/2-1 mi
80002529Albuquerque Downtown Neighborhoods MRAAlternate Name:East

Carnes, Chester, HouseResource Name:32

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
02/13/1986Federal Date Added:
11/22/1985State Added Date:

1213HPD Number:
1410 Central SWAddress:
Castle ApartmentsName:J31

ESE
1/2-1 mi

NM10000031

4676
NM Historic Sites

Stone, Brick, None listed, WoodBuilding Material:
DomesticCurrent Function:
ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:1Number of Buildings:
2Acreage:19801201Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
BuildingResource Type:4623

National Register Hist. Places723 14th St., NWResource Address:1/2-1 mi
80002543Albuquerque Downtown Neighborhoods MRAAlternate Name:East

Mann, Henry, HouseResource Name:I30

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
04/01/1977State Added Date:

496HPD Number:
1211-1215 Roma NWAddress:
Hesselden HouseName:K37

ESE
1/2-1 mi

NM10000075

5175
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
02/27/1981State Added Date:

799HPD Number:
1228 Central Ave. SWAddress:
Weiller, H.B., HouseName:J36

ESE
1/2-1 mi

NM10000210

5031
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
07/11/1986State Added Date:

1282HPD Number:
409 47th St. NWAddress:
Sanchezy Aranda, Manuel, HouseName:35

WSW
1/2-1 mi

NM10000177

4975
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
10/26/1979State Added Date:

754HPD Number:
1322 Mountain Rd. NWAddress:
Marchant HouseName:I34

East
1/2-1 mi

NM10000122

4926
NM Historic Sites

Huning Place AdditionOther Names:
Stucco, Shingle, Concrete, Asphalt, WoodBuilding Material:
Domestic, Commerce/tradeCurrent Function:
Community planning and development, ArchitectureAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

Not ReportedNum. of non-contributing Structures:
Not ReportedNumber of non-contributing Sites:
Not ReportedNumber of non-contributing Objects:
2Number of non-contributing Buildings:

Not ReportedNum. of Structures:Not ReportedNumber of Sites:
Not ReportedNumber of Objects:12Number of Buildings:
9Acreage:20021016Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Bernalillo, NMCounty:
Albuquerque, NMLocation:
DistrictResource Type:4841

National Register Hist. Places105-135 Fourteenth St., SWResource Address:1/2-1 mi
02001164Twentieth Century Suburban Growth of Albuquerque MPSAlternate Name:ESE

Aldo Leopold Neighborhood Historic DistrictResource Name:J33

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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AlbuquerqueCity:
1707Multi:
09/22/1988Federal Date Added:
07/08/1988State Added Date:

1497HPD Number:
Central Ave. NEAddress:
Art Annex (UNM) (Old Library Building)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000015
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1707Multi:
09/22/1988Federal Date Added:
10/31/1975State Added Date:

417HPD Number:
Lomas & University NEAddress:
Art Annex (UNM)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000014
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1699Multi:
02/09/1984Federal Date Added:
08/25/1983State Added Date:

933HPD Number:
2939 Duranes Rd. NWAddress:
Anaya, Gavino, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000010
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
10/26/1979State Added Date:

749HPD Number:
Old Town Historic DistrictAddress:
Albuquerque Historic District, OldName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000004
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
06/03/1977State Added Date:

508HPD Number:
Central & Broadway SEAddress:
Albuquerque High School, OldName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000003
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
11/04/1988State Added Date:

1492HPD Number:
Main St./FairgroundsAddress:
Agriculture Building, New Mexico State FairName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000001
NM Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
06/20/1975State Added Date:

381HPD Number:
Not ReportedAddress:
Boca Negra Cave SiteName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000024
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
02/09/1979State Added Date:

710HPD Number:
1121-1123 Eighth St. NWAddress:
Blythe HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000023
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1687Multi:
07/24/1997Federal Date Added:
05/09/1997State Added Date:

1660HPD Number:
Fourth St.Address:
Barelas-South Fourth Street Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000021
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1564Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
Not reportedState Added Date:

1687HPD Number:
VariousAddress:
Auto-oriented Commercial Development inName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000017
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
02/28/1975State Added Date:

366HPD Number:
Third St. & I-40 (Park)Address:
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Loco. 2926Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000016
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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AlbuquerqueCity:
1699Multi:
02/09/1984Federal Date Added:
08/25/1983State Added Date:

936HPD Number:
7809 Fourth St. NWAddress:
Chavez, Juan, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000036
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
09/24/1977State Added Date:

522HPD Number:
501 Eleventh St. NWAddress:
Chaves, Kate Nichols, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000034
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/01/1980Federal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

729HPD Number:
701 Thirteenth St. NWAddress:
Carnes, Chester, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000029
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1707Multi:
09/22/1988Federal Date Added:
07/08/1988State Added Date:

1453HPD Number:
Yale Blvd. NEAddress:
Carlisle Gymnasium (UNM)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000028
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
07/25/1975State Added Date:

392HPD Number:
201 Twelfth St. NWAddress:
Bond-Lovelace HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000025
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
07/25/1975State Added Date:

392HPD Number:
201 Twelfth St. NWAddress:
Bond-Lovelace HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000026
NM Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
01/12/1984Federal Date Added:
10/25/1983State Added Date:

951HPD Number:
113-127 Eighth St. SWAddress:
Eller ApartmentsName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000049
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/01/1980Federal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

731HPD Number:
Eighth St., etc.Address:
Eighth Street/Forrester Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000046
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1617Multi:
11/22/1996Federal Date Added:
09/27/1996State Added Date:

1644HPD Number:
601 Fourth St. SWAddress:
Coronado SchoolName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000041
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
11/04/1977State Added Date:

529HPD Number:
215 Twelfth St. NWAddress:
Coons, J.H., HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000040
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
01/20/1978State Added Date:

583HPD Number:
400 Twelfth St. NWAddress:
Connor, C.H., HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000038
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
07/25/1975State Added Date:

393HPD Number:
601 Second St. SWAddress:
Good Shepherd RefugeName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000066
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

736HPD Number:
821 Twelfth St. NWAddress:
Gonzales, Elias, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000065
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/01/1980Federal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

733HPD Number:
her & 8th Sts.Address:
Fourth Ward Historic District KeleName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000059
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
02/02/1979Federal Date Added:
07/28/1978State Added Date:

660HPD Number:
217-223 Central Ave. NWAddress:
First National Bank BuildingName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000057
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
11/07/1976Federal Date Added:
06/20/1975State Added Date:

383HPD Number:
Third & Lead Ave.Address:
First Methodist Episcopal ChurchName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000056
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
07/28/1978State Added Date:

659HPD Number:
211 Fourteenth St. NWAddress:
Farwell/Simms HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000052
NM Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

1284HPD Number:
Central Ave.Address:
Historic Resources of the Downtown NeighborhoodsName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000079
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
Not reportedState Added Date:

1699HPD Number:
Not ReportedAddress:
Historic Resources of Albuquerque’s North ValleyName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000078
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
03/02/1984Federal Date Added:
12/16/1983State Added Date:

992HPD Number:
125 Second St. NWAddress:
Hilton Hotel, OldName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000077
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/01/1980Federal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

737HPD Number:
1114 Seventh St. NWAddress:
Harwood SchoolName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000071
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/01/1980Federal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

1285HPD Number:
306 Sixteenth St. NWAddress:
Gurule, Delfinia, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000070
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
03/02/1990Federal Date Added:
07/19/1985State Added Date:

1175HPD Number:
Coors Rd.Address:
LA 290Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000097
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

740HPD Number:
314 Arno St.Address:
Kellogg/Elder HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000092
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

739HPD Number:
312 Keleher St.Address:
Keleher, Thomas F., Jr., HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000091
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
06/29/1973State Added Date:

284HPD Number:
Not ReportedAddress:
Indian Petroglyph State ParkName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000087
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
12/09/1978Federal Date Added:
08/27/1976State Added Date:

464HPD Number:
Grand Ave.Address:
Huning Highlands Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000086
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
01/30/1978Federal Date Added:
07/26/1974State Added Date:

336HPD Number:
UNM Campus, SW CornerAddress:
Hodgin HallName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000080
NM Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
07/03/1979Federal Date Added:
02/09/1979State Added Date:

711HPD Number:
1405-1407 Second St. SWAddress:
Lewis, Charles W., BuildingName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000108
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1773Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
11/19/1999State Added Date:

1786HPD Number:
135 Fourteenth St. SWAddress:
Leopold, Aldo, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000106
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/01/1980Federal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

741HPD Number:
313 Fifteenth St. NWAddress:
LeFeber, Charles, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000104
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
11/17/1986Federal Date Added:
02/28/1986State Added Date:

1234HPD Number:
Not ReportedAddress:
Las Imagines: Albuquerque West Mesa ArcheologicalName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000103
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
12/09/1977State Added Date:

539HPD Number:
Coors Blvd. NWAddress:
La Luz del Oeste, Units 1,2, and 3Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000099
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/01/1980Federal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

742HPD Number:
723 Fourteenth St. NWAddress:
Mann, Henry, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000120
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1699Multi:
02/09/1984Federal Date Added:
08/25/1983State Added Date:

937HPD Number:
9742 Fourth St. NWAddress:
Luceroy Montoya, Francisco, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000117
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
05/09/1986State Added Date:

1281HPD Number:
Rio Grande Blvd.Address:
Los Ranchos Archeological DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000115
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1699Multi:
05/27/1982Federal Date Added:
03/12/1982State Added Date:

853HPD Number:
4803 Rio Grande Ave. NWAddress:
Los Poblanos Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000114
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1699Multi:
02/09/1984Federal Date Added:
08/25/1983State Added Date:

931HPD Number:
Los Griegos AreaAddress:
Los Griegos Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000113
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/01/1980Federal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

1286HPD Number:
208 Sixteenth St. NWAddress:
Lopez, Hilario, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000110
NM Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
07/23/1981Federal Date Added:
10/31/1980State Added Date:

787HPD Number:
520 First St. NEAddress:
New Mexico-Arizona Wool WarehouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000138
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
09/30/1986Federal Date Added:
09/20/1985State Added Date:

1192HPD Number:
615 Virginia Ave. SEAddress:
National Humane Alliance Animal Fountain (Ensign)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000137
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
Not reportedState Added Date:

1784HPD Number:
Not ReportedAddress:
Multi-Unit Dwellings in Albuquerque, New MexicoName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000135
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1773Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
Not reportedState Added Date:

1774HPD Number:
Not ReportedAddress:
Monte Vista and College View Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000132
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
05/20/1971State Added Date:

215HPD Number:
UNM CampusAddress:
Maxwell Museum, Collections at the (UNM)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000124
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
11/17/1980Federal Date Added:
10/20/1978State Added Date:

706HPD Number:
123 Fourth St. SWAddress:
Post Office, OldName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000156
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1707Multi:
09/22/1988Federal Date Added:
01/07/1988State Added Date:

1412HPD Number:
University Blvd.Address:
Pi Kappa Alpha Estufa (UNM)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000153
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
10/26/1979State Added Date:

756HPD Number:
Lomas & CentralAddress:
Orilla de la Acequia Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000147
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
07/28/1978State Added Date:

663HPD Number:
1013 Eighth St. NWAddress:
Oestreich HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000145
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
01/30/1978Federal Date Added:
03/01/1973State Added Date:

277HPD Number:
119 Third St. SWAddress:
Occidental Insurance Company BuildingName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000144
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
01/29/1979Federal Date Added:
11/20/1977State Added Date:

534HPD Number:
220 Ninth St. NWAddress:
O’Rielly, J. H., HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000143
NM Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
08/24/1977State Added Date:

519HPD Number:
303 Twelfth St. NWAddress:
Robertson HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000165
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1661Multi:
07/15/1997Federal Date Added:
05/09/1997State Added Date:

1662HPD Number:
I-40Address:
Rio Puerco BridgeName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000164
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1707Multi:
09/22/1988Federal Date Added:
07/08/1988State Added Date:

1455HPD Number:
Terrace St. NEAddress:
Raynolds, Sara Hall (UNM)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000163
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
05/04/1977Federal Date Added:
07/25/1975State Added Date:

396HPD Number:
Piru Blvd. SEAddress:
Rancho de CarnueName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000162
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1707Multi:
09/22/1988Federal Date Added:
07/08/1988State Added Date:

1454HPD Number:
Yale Blvd. NEAddress:
President’s House (UNM)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000157
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
02/17/1983Federal Date Added:
10/31/1980State Added Date:

791HPD Number:
707 First St. SWAddress:
Shoup Boarding HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000183
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1699Multi:
02/09/1984Federal Date Added:
08/25/1983State Added Date:

947HPD Number:
5209 Fourth St. NWAddress:
Shalit, Samuel, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000182
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1707Multi:
09/22/1988Federal Date Added:
06/20/1975State Added Date:

388HPD Number:
Roma Ave. NEAddress:
Scholes Hall (UNM)Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000180
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
10/01/1969Federal Date Added:
02/21/1969State Added Date:

39HPD Number:
Old Town PlazaAddress:
San Felipe de Neri ChurchName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000175
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

745HPD Number:
216 Ninth St. NWAddress:
Saint, J.E., HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000171
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1617Multi:
11/22/1996Federal Date Added:
09/27/1996State Added Date:

1646HPD Number:
Coal & Spruce Ave. SEAddress:
Roosevelt ParkName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000168
NM Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1564Multi:
11/19/1997Federal Date Added:
05/09/1997State Added Date:

1674HPD Number:
I-40Address:
State maintained Route 66, Albuquerque to Rio PuercoName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000196
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
07/06/1982Federal Date Added:
02/27/1982State Added Date:

798HPD Number:
University Ave.Address:
Spruce Park Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000194
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
12/22/1977Federal Date Added:
02/28/1975State Added Date:

371HPD Number:
323 N. Tenth St.Address:
Spitz, Berthold, HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000192
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
09/24/1977State Added Date:

526HPD Number:
415 Eleventh St. NWAddress:
Simms-Anderman HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000188
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
09/18/1986Federal Date Added:
02/28/1986State Added Date:

1254HPD Number:
University Blvd.Address:
Silver Hill Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000185
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
10/03/1975State Added Date:

419HPD Number:
3541 Twelfth St. NWAddress:
Yott HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000216
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1617Multi:
11/22/1996Federal Date Added:
09/27/1996State Added Date:

1645HPD Number:
1701 Fourth St. SWAddress:
West San Jose SchoolName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000212
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
07/30/1976State Added Date:

460HPD Number:
606 Seventeenth St. NWAddress:
Watson HouseName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000208
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
1284Multi:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
08/24/1979State Added Date:

747HPD Number:
Lomas Blvd. & Mountain Rd.Address:
Watson Historic DistrictName: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000207
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
Not reportedFederal Date Added:
Not reportedState Added Date:

1773HPD Number:
Not ReportedAddress:
Twentieth-Century Suburban Growth of Albuquerque,Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000204
NM Historic Sites

BernalilloCounty:
AlbuquerqueCity:
Not reportedMulti:
01/20/1978Federal Date Added:
07/25/1975State Added Date:

398HPD Number:
1023 Second St. SWAddress:
Superintendent’s House, Atlantic & Pacific RR.Name: Unmappable

 
 

NM10000199
NM Historic Sites

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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BernalilloCounty:

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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None ReportedAdditional Flood Plain panel(s) in search area: 
None ReportedFlood Plain panel at target property: 

NO BERNALILLO, NM 

FLOOD PLAIN MAP FINDINGS

Source: FEMA Q3 Flood Data

County FEMA flood data electronic coverage
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*See Wetland Classification System for additional information.

No Sites Reported.

Map ID
Direction
Distance

Code and Description* DatabaseDistance (ft.)

Not reported in source data
Additional NWI hardcopy map(s) in search area:
NWI hardcopy map at target property: Albuquerque West 

Source: Fish and Wildlife Service NWI data

WETLANDS MAP FINDINGS



National Wetland Inventory Maps are produced by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, a sub-department 

of the U.S. Department of the Interior.  In 1974, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service developed a criteria for

wetland classification with four long range objectives:

· to describe ecological units that have certain homogeneous natural attributes,

· to arrange these units in a system that will aid decisions about resource management,

· to furnish units for inventory and mapping, and

· to provide uniformity in concepts and terminology throughout the U.S.

High altitude infrared photographs, soil maps, topographic maps and site visits are the methods

used to gather data for the productions of these maps.  In the infrared photos, wetlands appear as

different colors and these wetlands are then classified by type.  Using a hierarchical classification,

the maps identify wetland and deepwater habitats according to:

· system

· subsystem

· class

· subclass

· modifiers

(as defined by Cowardin, et al. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service FWS/OBS 79/31. 1979.)

The classification system consists of five systems:

1. marine

2. estuarine

3. riverine

4. lacustrine

5. palustrine

The marine  system consists of deep water tidal habitats and adjacent tidal wetlands.  The  riverine

system consists of all wetlands contained within a channel.  The lacustrine systems includes all
nontidal wetlands related to swamps, bogs & marshes.  The estuarine  system consists of
deepwater tidal habitats and where ocean water is diluted by fresh water.  The palustrine system

includes nontidal wetlands dominated by trees and shrubs and where salinity is below .5% in tidal

areas.  All of these systems are divided in subsystems and then further divided into class.

National Wetland Inventory Maps are produced by transferring gathered data on a standard 7.5

minute U.S.G.S. topographic map.  Approximately 52 square miles are covered on a National

Wetland Inventory map at a scale of 1:24,000.  Electronic data is compiled by digitizing these

National Wetland Inventory Maps.

 WETLANDS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
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SYSTEM 

SUBSYSTEM 1 - SUBTIDAL 2 - INTERTIDAL

CLASS RB-ROCK     UB-UNCONSOLIDATED       AB-AQUATIC BED     RF-REEF       OW-OPEN WATER /       AB-AQUATIC BED      RF-REEF      RS-ROCKY SHORE     US-UNCONSOLIDATED
      BOTTOM       BOTTOM                 Unknown Bottom SHORE

Subclass 1 Bedrock        1 Cobble-Gravel     1 Algal      1 Coral  1 Algal     1 Coral         1 Bedrock              1 Cobble-Gravel
2 Rubble        2 Sand     3 Rooted Vascular       3 Worm   3 Rooted Vascular       3 Worm         2 Rubble              2 Sand

       3 Mud     5 Unknown  5 Unknown Submergent              3 Mud
       4 Organic        Submergent              4 Organic

SYSTEM E - ESTUARINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - SUBTIDAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED RF-REEF OW-OPEN WATER /
BOTTOM BOTTOM Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal 2 Mollusk
2 Rubble 2 Sand 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Worm

3 Mud 4 Floating Vascular
4 Organic 5 Unknown Submergent

6 Unknown Surface

SUBSYSTEM 2 - INTERTIDAL

CLASS AB-AQUATIC BED RF-REEF SB - STREAMBED RS-ROCKY SHORE     US-UNCONSOLIDATED EM-EMERGENT SS-SCRUB SHRUB FO-FORESTED
SHORE

Subclass 1 Algal 2 Mollusk 1 Cobble- Gravel 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble- Gravel 1 Persistent 1 Broad-Leaved 1 Broad-Leaved
3 Rooted Vascular 3 Worm 2 Sand 2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Nonpersistent Deciduous Deciduous
4 Floating Vascular 3 Mud 3 Mud 2 Needle-Leaved 2 Needle-Leaved
5 Unknown Submergent 4 Organic 4 Organic Deciduous Deciduous
6 Unknown Surface 3 Broad-Leaved 3 Broad-Leaved

  Evergreen Evergreen
4 Needle-Leaved 4 Needle-Leaved
Evergreen Evergreen
5 Dead 5 Dead
6 Deciduous 6 Deciduous
7 Evergreen 7 Evergreen

T
C
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SYSTEM R - RIVERINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - TIDAL 2 - LOWER PERENNIAL 3 - UPPER PERENNIAL 4 - INTERMITTENT 5 - UNKNOWN PERENNIAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED *SB-STREAMBED AB-AQUATIC BED RS-ROCKY US-UNCONSOLIDATED **EM-EMERGENT OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM SHORE SHORE Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Bedrock 1 Algal 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 2 Nonpersistent
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Rubble 2 Aquatic Moss 2 Rubble 2 Sand

3 Mud 3 Cobble-Gravel 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Mud
4 Organic 4 Sand 4 Floating Vascular 4 Organic

5 Mud 5 Unknown Submergent 5 Vegetated
6 Organic 6 Unknown Surface
7 Vegetated

* STREAMBED  is limited to TIDAL and  INTERMITTENT SUBSYSTEMS, and comprises the only CLASS in the INTERMITTENT SUBSYSTEM.
**EMERGENT is limited to TIDAL and LOWER PERENNIAL SUBSYSTEMS.

SYSTEM L - LACUSTRINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - LIMNETIC

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss

3 Mud 3 Rooted Vascular
4 Organic 4 Floating Vascular

5 Unknown Submergent
6 Unknown Surface

SUBSYSTEM 2 - LITTORAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC RS-ROCKY US-UNCONSOLIDATED EM-EMERGENT OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM BED SHORE SHORE Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal   1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 2 Nonpersistent
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss   2 Rubble 2 Sand

3 Mud 3  Rooted Vascular 3 Mud
4 Organic 4  Floating Vascular 4 Organic

5  Unknown Submergent 5 Vegetated
 6  Unknown Surface

          

T
C

2585045.5s   P
age 40 of 60



SUBSYSTEM P - PALUSTRINE

CLASS RB--ROCK UB--UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED US--UNCONSOLIDATED ML--MOSS- EM--EMERGENT SS--SCRUB-SHRUB FO--FORESTED OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM SHORE LICHEN Unknown

Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Moss 1 Persistent 1 Broad-Leaved 1 Broad-Leaved
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss 2 Sand 2 Lichen 2 Nonpersistent Deciduous Deciduous
3 Mud 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Mud 2 Needle-Leaved 2 Needle-Leaved
4 Organic 4 Floating Vascular 4 Organic Deciduous Deciduous

5 Unknown 5 Vegetated 3 Broad-Leaved 3 Broad-Leaved
Submergent Evergreen Evergreen

6 Unknown Surface 4 Needle-Leaved 4 Needle-Leaved
Evergreen Evergreen

5 Dead 5 Dead
6 Deciduous 6 Deciduous
7 Evergreen 7 Evergreen

MODIFIERS

In order to more adequately describe wetland and deepwater habitats one or more of the water regime, water chemistry,
soil, or special modifiers may be applied at the class or lower level in the hierarchy.  The farmed modifier may also be applied to the ecological system.

WATER REGIME WATER CHEMISTRY SOIL SPECIAL MODIFIERS

Non-Tidal Tidal Coastal Halinity Inland Salinity pH Modifiers for
all Fresh Water

A Temporarily Flooded H Permanently Flooded K  Artificially Flooded *S Temporary-Tidal 1 Hyperhaline 7 Hypersaline g Organic b Beaver
B Saturated J Intermittently Flooded L Subtidal *R Seasonal-Tidal 2 Euhaline 8 Eusaline a Acid n Mineral d Partially Drained/Ditched
C Seasonally Flooded K Artificially Flooded M Irregularly Exposed *T Semipermanent -Tidal 3 Mixohaline (Brackish) 9 Mixosaline t Circumneutral f  Farmed
D Seasonally Flooded/ W Intermittently N Regularly Flooded V Permanent -Tidal 4 Polyhaline 0 Fresh i Alkaline h Diked/Impounded

Well Drained Flooded/Temporary P Irregularly Flooded U Unknown 5 Mesohaline r Artificial Substrate
E Seasonally Flooded/ Y Saturated/Semipermanent/ 6 Oligohaline s Spoil

Saturated Seasonal 0 Fresh x Excavated
F Semipermanently Z Intermittently *These water regimes are only used in

Flooded Exposed/Permanent tidally influenced, freshwater systems.
G Intermittently U Unknown

Exposed

Source: U.S. Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Service
National Wetlands Inventory

T
C
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DOF100000048309Site id:ASWDat file:
249414Datchk cd:C93298Act acd dt:
99HC0000Faa stdy n:YMark ind:
DAcc v:1Acc h:
RStrobe ind:05296Amsl ht:
0339Agl ht:2Frequency:
TOWERSObs type:WLong hemi:

36Longsec:
40Longmin:

106Longdeg:NLat hemi:
2Latsec:
6Latmin:

35Latdeg:ALBUQUERQUECity name:
NMState id:OO or u:
0010Obs number:32Nacg code:

2132
1/4-1/2 mi

FAA DOFNorth
DOF100000048309A2

DOF100000048265Site id:ASWDat file:
239392Datchk cd:D92328Act acd dt:
99HC0000Faa stdy n:YMark ind:
DAcc v:1Acc h:
RStrobe ind:05263Amsl ht:
0308Agl ht:Not ReportedFrequency:
TOWERObs type:WLong hemi:

52Longsec:
40Longmin:

106Longdeg:NLat hemi:
35Latsec:
5Latmin:

35Latdeg:ALBUQUERQUECity name:
NMState id:OO or u:
0026Obs number:32Nacg code:

1449
1/4-1/2 mi

FAA DOFWSW
DOF1000000482651

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Key Remarks:
Special Conditions #2:
Special Conditions #1:

Date of Last Remarks:Painting & Lighting Specs:
Internet Domain:
E-Mail Address:

5052431744Phone Number:Owner PO Box:
1400 CENTRAL SE STE 2300, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87106Owner Address:
ED GOMEZAttention:
ALBUQUERQUE CORPORATIONOwner Name:
RADIO STATION K A B ACompany (DBA) Name:

RPurpose:Nature of Modification:
ED GOMEZLicensee Signature

Oct 31 1996Date Received:Nov  8 1996Date Processed:
Feb 10 1997Date Printed:Nov  7 1996Date Keyed:
Jan 24 1997License Issue Date:Jan 24 1997Date Activated:

Hgt Above Mean Sea Level (M):Hgt Above Ground (M):
102.40Hgt Above Ground:101.20Structure Hgt (M):
1512.50Elevation (M):2TA2Structure Type:

FAA ID:NNepa Flag:
Dismantled Date:Sep  1 1979Construction Date:

1064036Lon (NAD 83):350602Lat (NAD 83):
1064034Lon (NAD 27):350602Lat (NAD 27):

702 MONTOYA NW, ALBUQUERQUE, NMAddress:
1007112Tower ID:

2150
1/4-1/2 mi

ANTREGNorth
ANT100000006916A3

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Key Remarks:
Special Conditions #2:
Special Conditions #1:

Date of Last Remarks:Painting & Lighting Specs:
Internet Domain:
E-Mail Address:

5052431744Phone Number:Owner PO Box:
1400 CENTRAL SE STE 2300, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87106Owner Address:
ED GOMEZAttention:
ALBUQUERQUE CORPORATIONOwner Name:
RADIO STATION K A B ACompany (DBA) Name:

RPurpose:Nature of Modification:
ED GOMEZLicensee Signature

Oct 31 1996Date Received:Nov  8 1996Date Processed:
Feb 10 1997Date Printed:Nov  7 1996Date Keyed:
Jan 24 1997License Issue Date:Jan 24 1997Date Activated:

Hgt Above Mean Sea Level (M):Hgt Above Ground (M):
102.40Hgt Above Ground:101.20Structure Hgt (M):
1512.50Elevation (M):2TA1Structure Type:

FAA ID:NNepa Flag:
Dismantled Date:Sep  1 1979Construction Date:

1064036Lon (NAD 83):350602Lat (NAD 83):
1064034Lon (NAD 27):350602Lat (NAD 27):

702 MONTOYA NW, ALBUQUERQUE, NMAddress:
1007111Tower ID:

2150
1/4-1/2 mi

ANTREGNorth
ANT100000006915A4

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Special Conditions/Remarks:
1   11  21  3Paint and Lighting Specs:

ID_ASB_ACC:PRB6ID Exam:
ADDRecord Action:74841Key Site:

Date:Key Remarks:
ETower Type:2TAStructure Type:
0.0000Tower Height (M):0.0000Tower Height:
0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt (M):0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt:
103.3000Structure Height FAA (M):0.0000Structure Height FAA:
103.3000Structure Height (M):339.0000Structure Height:
1614.0000Elevation (M):0.0000Elevation FAA (M):
0.0000Elevation FAA:5296.0000Elevation:
0.0000Beacon Height (M):0.0000Beacon Height:
0.0000Antenna Height (M):0.0000Antenna Height:
NOS 32-0010FAA ID:KABQ-AMFile Number:
Mar  7 1994FCC Date:FAA Date:
Jul 20 1994Activation Date:Construction Date:
1064034Transmitter Longitude350602Transmitter Latitude:
384034Longitude (in seconds):106  40’ 34"Longitude:
126362Latitude (in seconds):35  6’ 126362"Latitude:

      NEAR OLD ALBUQUERQUE SETT, ALBUQUERQUE, NM
ALBUQUERQUE CORPORATIONTower Owner Name:
125253Tower ID:

2150
1/4-1/2 mi

TOWERNorth
TOW100000020822A5

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Special Conditions/Remarks:
Paint and Lighting Specs:

ID_ASB_ACC:PRB6ID Exam:
ADDRecord Action:74841Key Site:

Date:Key Remarks:
ETower Type:2TAStructure Type:
0.0000Tower Height (M):0.0000Tower Height:
0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt (M):0.0000Supporting Struct Hgt:
56.7000Structure Height FAA (M):186.0000Structure Height FAA:
56.7000Structure Height (M):186.0000Structure Height:
1568.0000Elevation (M):1568.0000Elevation FAA (M):
5144.0000Elevation FAA:5144.0000Elevation:
0.0000Beacon Height (M):0.0000Beacon Height:
0.0000Antenna Height (M):0.0000Antenna Height:
93-ASW-1154-OEFAA ID:BS-931014 (KABQ-AM)File Number:
Oct 14 1993FCC Date:Oct  8 1993FAA Date:
Apr  1 1994Activation Date:Construction Date:
1064034Transmitter Longitude350602Transmitter Latitude:
384034Longitude (in seconds):106  40’ 34"Longitude:
126362Latitude (in seconds):35  6’ 126362"Latitude:

      1/2 MI E RIO GRAND RIV, ALBUQUERQUE, NM
ALBUQUERQUE CORPORATIONTower Owner Name:
124230Tower ID:

2150
1/4-1/2 mi

TOWERNorth
TOW100000019766A6

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

T    1Biased Coords:Not ReportedNotified Pattern:
Not ReportedLast Update Date:Not ReportedIFRB Serial No.:
Not ReportedNotification Status:PLimiting Call:
02926Change List Date:Not ReportedChange List No.:
Not ReportedE sub u Value:0391.00Pattern RMS (mV/M):

Not ReportedComment:
Not ReportedIFRB List:
00No. of Augmentations:

Daytime onlyComplete Sched:NDDAntenna Mode:
Not ReportedQ Factor (mV/M):Not ReportedIFRB Plan Date:
KQEOCall Sign:ALBUQUERQUE, NMStation City:

Not applicableRegion 2 Coordination Status:
Not applicableMexican Coordination Status:
Not applicableCanadian Coordination Status:

Federal Communications Commission (FCC)Updator:
Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 4:Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 3:
Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 2:Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 1:
01No. of Towers:Not ReportedNo. of T-S Stations:
WLongitude Dir:106 40 34Longitude:
NLatitude Direction:35 06 02Latitude:

ApplicationDomestic Status:
NOT REPORTEDBad Data Switch:
0005.00000Power (KW):
Nothing is assumedDummy Data Switch:

0DDomestic Class:TheoreticalDomestic Pattern:
BRegion 2 Class:DaytimeOperation Hours:
BPFile No. Prefix:Not ReportedCutoff Date:
The United StatesCountry:Not ReportedID Number:
109307Control Number:01Item Number:
990812ABApplication Ref:1550AM Frequency:

2150
1/4-1/2 mi

AMTOWERSNorth
AMT0026042A7

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

T    1Biased Coords:Not ReportedNotified Pattern:
Not ReportedLast Update Date:Not ReportedIFRB Serial No.:
Not ReportedNotification Status:PLimiting Call:
02926Change List Date:Not ReportedChange List No.:
Not ReportedE sub u Value:0391.00Pattern RMS (mV/M):

Not ReportedComment:
Not ReportedIFRB List:
00No. of Augmentations:

Daytime onlyComplete Sched:NDDAntenna Mode:
Not ReportedQ Factor (mV/M):Not ReportedIFRB Plan Date:
KQEOCall Sign:ALBUQUERQUE, NMStation City:

Not applicableRegion 2 Coordination Status:
Not applicableMexican Coordination Status:
Not applicableCanadian Coordination Status:

Federal Communications Commission (FCC)Updator:
Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 4:Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 3:
Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 2:Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 1:
01No. of Towers:Not ReportedNo. of T-S Stations:
WLongitude Dir:106 40 34Longitude:
NLatitude Direction:35 06 02Latitude:

ApplicationDomestic Status:
NOT REPORTEDBad Data Switch:
0000.12000Power (KW):
Nothing is assumedDummy Data Switch:

0DDomestic Class:TheoreticalDomestic Pattern:
BRegion 2 Class:NighttimeOperation Hours:
BPFile No. Prefix:Not ReportedCutoff Date:
The United StatesCountry:Not ReportedID Number:
109453Control Number:01Item Number:
990812ABApplication Ref:1550AM Frequency:

2150
1/4-1/2 mi

AMTOWERSNorth
AMT0026243A8

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

T    1Biased Coords:Not ReportedNotified Pattern:
Not ReportedLast Update Date:Not ReportedIFRB Serial No.:
Not ReportedNotification Status:OLimiting Call:
00758Change List Date:Not ReportedChange List No.:
Not ReportedE sub u Value:0362.10Pattern RMS (mV/M):

Not ReportedComment:
Not ReportedIFRB List:
00No. of Augmentations:

Unlimited timeComplete Sched:DANAntenna Mode:
Not ReportedQ Factor (mV/M):Not ReportedIFRB Plan Date:
KABQCall Sign:ALBUQUERQUE, NMStation City:

Not applicableRegion 2 Coordination Status:
Not applicableMexican Coordination Status:
Not applicableCanadian Coordination Status:

Federal Communications Commission (FCC)Updator:
Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 4:Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 3:
Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 2:Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 1:
01No. of Towers:Not ReportedNo. of T-S Stations:
WLongitude Dir:106 40 34Longitude:
NLatitude Direction:35 06 02Latitude:

LicenseDomestic Status:
NOT REPORTEDBad Data Switch:
0005.00000Power (KW):
Nothing is assumedDummy Data Switch:

0BDomestic Class:TheoreticalDomestic Pattern:
BRegion 2 Class:DaytimeOperation Hours:
Not ReportedFile No. Prefix:Not ReportedCutoff Date:
The United StatesCountry:Not ReportedID Number:
106408Control Number:01Item Number:
Not ReportedApplication Ref:1350AM Frequency:

2150
1/4-1/2 mi

AMTOWERSNorth
AMT0018735A9

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

A    1Biased Coords:Not ReportedNotified Pattern:
Not ReportedLast Update Date:Not ReportedIFRB Serial No.:
Not ReportedNotification Status:OLimiting Call:
33333Change List Date:Not ReportedChange List No.:
Not ReportedE sub u Value:0209.21Pattern RMS (mV/M):

Not ReportedComment:
Not ReportedIFRB List:
07No. of Augmentations:

Unlimited timeComplete Sched:DANAntenna Mode:
Not ReportedQ Factor (mV/M):Not ReportedIFRB Plan Date:
KABQCall Sign:ALBUQUERQUE, NMStation City:

Not applicableRegion 2 Coordination Status:
Not applicableMexican Coordination Status:
Not applicableCanadian Coordination Status:

Federal Communications Commission (FCC)Updator:
Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 4:Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 3:
Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 2:Not ReportedT-S Call Sign 1:
02No. of Towers:Not ReportedNo. of T-S Stations:
WLongitude Dir:106 40 34Longitude:
NLatitude Direction:35 06 02Latitude:

LicenseDomestic Status:
NOT REPORTEDBad Data Switch:
0000.50000Power (KW):
Nothing is assumedDummy Data Switch:

0BDomestic Class:AugmentedDomestic Pattern:
BRegion 2 Class:NighttimeOperation Hours:
Not ReportedFile No. Prefix:Not ReportedCutoff Date:
The United StatesCountry:Not ReportedID Number:
106409Control Number:01Item Number:
Not ReportedApplication Ref:1350AM Frequency:

2150
1/4-1/2 mi

AMTOWERSNorth
AMT0018736A10

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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No Sites Reported.

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
AIRPORTS

EDR ID
Database
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www.pnm.comWebpage:
505-848-2359Fax:505-848-2700Phone:
Not ReportedMailpostal:Not ReportedMailstate:
Not ReportedMailcity:Not ReportedMailaddres:
87158Physlposta:New MexicoPhysstate:
AlbuquerquePhyscity:Alvarado Square 414 Silver Ave. SWPhysaddres:
PNM ResourcesConame:SOwnr_flg:
PNMROpr_id:PNM ResourcesOwn_name:
PNMROwnr_id:NCorridor:
ACStatus:ACType:
0Hi_range:0Rangeflg:
115Voltage:MSX1010918-  1Msid:

POWERLINES
POW0006119

www.pnm.comWebpage:
505-848-2359Fax:505-848-2700Phone:
Not ReportedMailpostal:Not ReportedMailstate:
Not ReportedMailcity:Not ReportedMailaddres:
87158Physlposta:New MexicoPhysstate:
AlbuquerquePhyscity:Alvarado Square 414 Silver Ave. SWPhysaddres:
PNM ResourcesConame:SOwnr_flg:
PNMROpr_id:PNM ResourcesOwn_name:
PNMROwnr_id:NCorridor:
ACStatus:ACType:
0Hi_range:0Rangeflg:
115Voltage:MSX1010917-  1Msid:

POWERLINES
POW0006118

www.pnm.comWebpage:
505-848-2359Fax:505-848-2700Phone:
Not ReportedMailpostal:Not ReportedMailstate:
Not ReportedMailcity:Not ReportedMailaddres:
87158Physlposta:New MexicoPhysstate:
AlbuquerquePhyscity:Alvarado Square 414 Silver Ave. SWPhysaddres:
PNM ResourcesConame:SOwnr_flg:
PNMROpr_id:PNM ResourcesOwn_name:
PNMROwnr_id:NCorridor:
ACStatus:ACType:
0Hi_range:0Rangeflg:
115Voltage:MSX1010906-  1Msid:

POWERLINES
POW0006107

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
POWERLINES

EDR ID
Database
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www.pnm.comWebpage:
505-848-2359Fax:505-848-2700Phone:
Not ReportedMailpostal:Not ReportedMailstate:
Not ReportedMailcity:Not ReportedMailaddres:
87158Physlposta:New MexicoPhysstate:
AlbuquerquePhyscity:Alvarado Square 414 Silver Ave. SWPhysaddres:
PNM ResourcesConame:SOwnr_flg:
PNMROpr_id:PNM ResourcesOwn_name:
PNMROwnr_id:NCorridor:
ACStatus:ACType:
0Hi_range:0Rangeflg:
115Voltage:MSX1010914-  1Msid:

POWERLINES
POW0006115

www.pnm.comWebpage:
505-848-2359Fax:505-848-2700Phone:
Not ReportedMailpostal:Not ReportedMailstate:
Not ReportedMailcity:Not ReportedMailaddres:
87158Physlposta:New MexicoPhysstate:
AlbuquerquePhyscity:Alvarado Square 414 Silver Ave. SWPhysaddres:
PNM ResourcesConame:SOwnr_flg:
PNMROpr_id:PNM ResourcesOwn_name:
PNMROwnr_id:NCorridor:
ACStatus:ACType:
0Hi_range:0Rangeflg:
115Voltage:MSX1010903-  1Msid:

POWERLINES
POW0006104

www.pnm.comWebpage:
505-848-2359Fax:505-848-2700Phone:
Not ReportedMailpostal:Not ReportedMailstate:
Not ReportedMailcity:Not ReportedMailaddres:
87158Physlposta:New MexicoPhysstate:
AlbuquerquePhyscity:Alvarado Square 414 Silver Ave. SWPhysaddres:
PNM ResourcesConame:SOwnr_flg:
PNMROpr_id:PNM ResourcesOwn_name:
PNMROwnr_id:NCorridor:
ACStatus:ACType:
0Hi_range:0Rangeflg:
115Voltage:MSX1010905-  1Msid:

POWERLINES
POW0006106

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
POWERLINES

EDR ID
Database
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    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Officially designated wildlife preserves, sanctuaries and refuges

  505-248-6925
  Albuquerque, NM  87103
  P.O. Box 1306 500 Gold Ave., S.W.
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  2

  505-438-7400
  Santa Fe, NM 87502-0115
  1474 Rodeo Road
BLM- New Mexico State Office

  505-842-3214
  Albuquerque, NM  87102
  Federal Building 517 Gold Avenue, S.W.
USDA Forest Service, Southwestern

  303-969-2500
  Denver, CO 80225
  12795 Alameda Parkway
National Park Service, Intermountain Region
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Officially designated wilderness areas
NATURAL AREAS

supplement the information contained in this report.
orders. EDR provides key contacts at agencies charged with implementing these laws and executive orders to
offices to integrate to the greatest practical extent the applicable procedures required by these laws and executive
Various Federal laws and executive orders address specific environmental concerns. NEPA requires the responsible 

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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Natural Heritage Program, University of New Mexico 505-272-3545
State Contacts for Additional Information

  505-248-6925
  Albuquerque, NM  87103
  P.O. Box 1306 500 Gold Ave., S.W.
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  2
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Telephone: 505-277-3822
Source: Natural Heritage Program. Dept. of Biology
absence, or condition of biological elements in any part of New Mexico.
The NMNHP cannot and does not provide a definitive statement on the presence,
NM Endangered Species: Federal and State Threatened and Endangered Species

   Telephone: 703-305-5239
   Source: Environmental Protection Agency
   A listing of endangered species by county.
Endangered Species Protection Program Database
Government Records Searched in This Report

Endangered Species

  505-248-6925
  Albuquerque, NM  87103
  P.O. Box 1306 500 Gold Ave., S.W.
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  2
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Wild and scenic rivers

Dept. of Game and Fish 505-827-7899
State Contacts for Additional Information

  505-248-6925
  Albuquerque, NM  87103
  P.O. Box 1306 500 Gold Ave., S.W.
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  2
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Telephone: 505-277-3622
Source: New Mexico Resource Geographic Information System Program. 
Boundaries of wilderness areas in New Mexico
NM Wilderness Areas: Wilderness Areas

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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Fax: 202-628-2241
Phone: 202-628-8476
Washington, DC 20005
1411 K Street NW, Suite 700
National Association of Tribal Historic Preservation Officers

Fax: 202-501-1516
Office: 202-208-3711
Washington, DC 20240-0001
1849 C Street, NW
Office of Public Affairs
Department of the Interior- Bureau of Indian Affairs
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

   Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
   Phone: 888-275-8747
   Source: USGS
   equal to or greater than 640 acres.
   This map layer portrays Indian administrated lands of the United States that have any area
Indian Reservations:
Government Records Searched in This Report
Indian Religious Sites

Historic Preservation Div., Office of Cultural Affairs 505-827-6320
State Contacts for Additional Information

Phone: (202) 208-6843
Washington, DC 20240
1849 C Street NW
Park Service; Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Telephone: 505-827-6320
Source: Historic Preservation Division. 
Listing of historic sites included on the National and State Register.
NM Historic Sites: Registered Site List

    Date of Government Version:  03/23/2006
       listing by the National Park Service.
       by State Historic Preservation Officers, federal agencies, and others, and have been approved for
     - Properties significant in American, state, or local prehistory and history that have been nominated
       possessing national significance; and
     - National Historic Landmarks, which are properties recognized by the Secretary of the Interior as
     - All prehistoric and historic units of the National Park System;
    The National Register includes:
    culture.  These contribute to an understanding of the historical and cultural foundations of the nation.
    structures, and objects significant in American history, architecture, archeology, engineering, and
    The National Register of Historic Places is the official federal list of districts, sites, buildings,
National Register of Historic Places:
Government Records Searched in This Report
Historic Places
LANDMARKS, HISTORICAL, AND ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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Dept. of Game & Fish 505-827-7889
State Contacts for Additional Information

Fish & Wildlife Service 813-570-5412
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

in 2004 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
Government Records Searched in This Report
Wetlands Protection

Office of Emergency Management 505-476-9600
State Contacts for Additional Information

Federal Emergency Management Agency 877-3362-627
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Government Records Searched in This Report
Flood Plain Management

FLOOD PLAIN, WETLANDS AND COASTAL ZONE

  303-838-3760
  Pine, Colorado 80470
  13700 Highway 285 P.O. Box 628
Continental Divide Trail Alliance
State Contacts for Additional Information

Scenic Trails

  Mescalero, NM  88340
  P.O. Box 227 
Mescalero apache Tribe

  505-863-8314
  Gallup, NM  87305
  P.O. Box 1060 
Navajo Area Office (Navajo Reservations Only), Bureau of Indian Affairs

  505-766-3754
  Albuquerque, NM  87125
  615 First Street, N.W. P.O. Box 26561
Albuquerque Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs

http://www.doi.gov/bia/areas/agency.html
A listing of local Tribal Leaders and Bureau of Indian Affairs Representatives can be found at:
State Contacts for Additional Information

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
AM Tower

Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Antenna Registration

Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Tower

Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Cellular
Government Records Searched in This Report

neighborhoods, as defined by the applicable zoning law.
supporting structures that are to be equipped with high intensity white lights which are to be located in residential
For NEPA actions that come under the authority of the FCC, the FCC requires evaluation of Antenna towers and/or
FCC & FAA SITES MAP

State Contacts for Additional Information

  301-713-3102
  Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
  1305 East-West Highway
  N/ORM, SSMC4
Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

   919-733-2293
   Dept. of Env., Health & Natural Resources
CAMA Management Areas
Government Records Searched in This Report
Coastal Zone Management

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
(c) 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

505-827-4370
Santa Fe, NM 87503
Room 201 Bataan Memorial Building
Local Government Division
State Contacts for Additional Information
NEPA Single Point of Contact

OTHER CONTACT SOURCES

   Phone: 202-418-2470
   Washington, DC 20554
   445 12th Street SW
   Federal Communications Commission
Office of Engineering and Technology
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

of radio frequency in excess of certain limits.
the determination of whether the particular facility, operation or transmitter would cause human exposure to levels
licenses to transmit or renewals thereof, equipment authorizations or modifications in existing facilities, require
For NEPA actions that come under the authority of the FCC, Commission actions granting construction permits,
Excessive Radio Frequency Emission

   fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
   on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
   This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
   Telephone: (800) 823-6277
PennWell Corporation
Electric Power Transmission Line Data

   Private and public use landing facilities.
   Telephone (800) 457-6656
Federal Aviation Administration
Airport Landing Facilities

   manage the National Airspace System.
   Aviation Administration (FAA) and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration to
   Describes known obstacles of interest to aviation users in the US.  Used by the Federal
   Telephone: 301-713-2817
   Silver Sprinng, MD 20910-3281
   1305 East-West Highway, Station 5631
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
FAA Digital Obstacle File

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2500 CENTRAL AVENUE
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87104

COORDINATES

35.094700 - 35˚ 5’ 40.9’’Latitude (North): 
106.676700 - 106˚ 40’ 36.1’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 13Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
347163.8UTM X (Meters): 
3884633.0UTM Y (Meters): 
4953 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

35106-A6 ALBUQUERQUE WEST, NMTarget Property Map:
1990Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

No Photo AvailablePhoto Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Storage Tanks List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Recycling Facility Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL Clandestine Drug Laboratory Listing
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spill Data

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
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RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
NPDES List of Discharge Permits
ASBESTOS List of Asbestos Demolition and Renovations Jobs
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2009 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC   1701 BELLAMAH NORTHWESTENE 1/2 - 1 (0.752 mi.) B10 11
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SCS: State cleanup sites that fall under the state’s Water Quality Control Commission
Regulations.

     A review of the SCS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/26/2009 has revealed that there are 2 SCS
     sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KELLY’S TRANSMISSION   1816 CENTRAL SW ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.511 mi.) 8 10
     PONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC.   1701 BELLAMAH ST. NW ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.752 mi.) B9 11

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the New Mexico Environmental Department’s List
of Past & Current Leak Sites by Location.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2006 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CASA GRANDE CHEVRON   2501 CENTRAL NW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) 2 7
Facility Status: No Further Action Required

     SYLVAIN STEINLAUF P L   2200 CENTRAL NW E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) A6 10
Facility Status: No Further Action Required

     SPILLMAN SITE   601 RIO GRANDE BLVD NW NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) 7 10
Facility Status: No Further Action Required

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the New Mexico
Environmental Department’s Listing of Underground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2006 has revealed that there are 5 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CIRCLE K 1446   2424 CENTRAL SW NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) 1 7
     CASA GRANDE CHEVRON   2501 CENTRAL NW WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) 2 7
     BIOLOGICAL GARDENS   2601 CENTRAL NW SW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) 3 8
     ANTHEM OIL   2309 CENTRAL NW ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) 4 8
     PARKING LOT   2200 CENTRAL NW E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) A5 9
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped: 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

A.S. HORNER  SCS
CARNUEL NO3  SCS
CONOCOPHILLIPS SOUTH (FORMERLY PHI  SCS
PROSPERITY & BROADWAY OIL SPILL  CERCLIS
MOUNTAINVIEW SUBDIVISION  CERC-NFRAP
ABCWUA SOILS AMENDMENT FACILITY  SWF/LF
SOUTHWEST ABATEMENT, INC.(BROADWAY  SWF/LF
8800 RIO GRANDE NORTH WEST  ERNS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbBNjlF.WK7M5GsU.aC6vcJojWteFihqhb8UjCyl1rsYrXTNjj7zawljNXVzsqL05h5iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z475qOqMqG5oQ.7TP8QxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbCNjlF.WK7M5GsU.a36vcJojWteFihqhbCUjCyl1rsYrXTNjj9zawljNXVzsqL05h4iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z975qOqMqG5oQ.7TPCQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwU4z.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU3ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbANjlF.WK7M5GsU.a76vcJojWteFihqhbCUjCyl1rsYrXTNjj3zawljNXVzsqL05hBiUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z475qOqMqG5oQ.7TPBQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwU4z.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU3ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHb6NjlF.WK7M5GsU.aB6vcJojWteFihqhbAUjCyl1rsYrXTNjj6zawljNXVzsqL05h9iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6zA75qOqMqG5oQ.7TPCQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbCNjlF.WK7M5GsU.a86vcJojWteFihqhbCUjCyl1rsYrXTNjj9zawljNXVzsqL05h5iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z875qOqMqG5oQ.7TPAQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbCNjlF.WK7M5GsU.a56vcJojWteFihqhb5UjCyl1rsYrXTNjjCzawljNXVzsqL05h3iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z575qOqMqG5oQ.7TP8QxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000SCS
 N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A N/A  N/ASHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR      1      1    1 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    5  NR   NR    NR      1    4 0.250UST

TC2585045.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     GASOLINE UNKNOWN TYPETank Substance:
     8000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     17324Tank ID:

     GASOLINE UNKNOWN TYPETank Substance:
     8000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     17323Tank ID:

     GASOLINE UNKNOWN TYPETank Substance:
     8000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     17322Tank ID:

     602-728-3593Owner Telephone:
     CORONA, CA 92879Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     495 E RINCON ST, SUITE 150Owner Address:
     CIRCLE K STORES INCOwner Name:
     353Owner ID:
     Not reportedSecondary Address:
     1070Facility ID:

UST:

7 ft.
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4954 ft.

< 1/8 ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87104
NNW 2424 CENTRAL SW    N/A
1 USTCIRCLE K 1446 U003189283

     PO BOX 25845Owner Address:
     ATOMIC GASOLINE CO EVER READY OIL CO INCOwner Name:
     14134Owner ID:
     Not reportedSecondary Address:
     27269Facility ID:

UST:

                                             UNKNOWNProject Manager:
                                             Not reportedTotal Score To Assign Relative Rank:
                                             Not reportedMitigating Factor Score:
                                             Not reportedPriority Rank:
                                             06/12/1992Date Release Reported:
                                             1339Release ID:
                                             04/02/1997Status Date:
                                             No Further Action RequiredStatus:
                                             27269Facility ID:

LUST:

68 ft.
0.013 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4953 ft.

< 1/8 ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87104
WNW UST2501 CENTRAL NW    N/A
2 LUSTCASA GRANDE CHEVRON U003189263
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     GASOLINE UNKNOWN TYPETank Substance:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     22652Tank ID:

     GASOLINE UNKNOWN TYPETank Substance:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     22651Tank ID:

     GASOLINE UNKNOWN TYPETank Substance:
     6000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     22650Tank ID:

     505-842-8444Owner Telephone:
     ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:

CASA GRANDE CHEVRON  (Continued) U003189263

     USED OILTank Substance:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     17053Tank ID:

     505-768-2669Owner Telephone:
     ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87103Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     PO BOX 1293Owner Address:
     ALBUQUERQUE (CITY OF) - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPTOwner Name:
     14890Owner ID:
     Not reportedSecondary Address:
     975Facility ID:

UST:

100 ft.
0.019 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4953 ft.

< 1/8 ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87104
SW 2601 CENTRAL NW    N/A
3 USTBIOLOGICAL GARDENS U003189222

     16164Owner ID:
     Not reportedSecondary Address:
     27721Facility ID:

UST:

343 ft.
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4954 ft.

< 1/8 ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87108
ENE 2309 CENTRAL NW    N/A
4 USTANTHEM OIL U003543290
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     SUPER UNLEADEDTank Substance:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     CURRENTLY IN USETank Status:
     23763Tank ID:

     UNLEADED PLUSTank Substance:
     12000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     CURRENTLY IN USETank Status:
     23762Tank ID:

     UNLEADED GASOLINETank Substance:
     12000Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     CURRENTLY IN USETank Status:
     23761Tank ID:

     505-890-6435Owner Telephone:
     EL PASO, TX 79972Owner City,St,Zip:
     4748 OSBORNEOwner Address 2:
     MARTIN DOMINGUEZ OPERATION AND ENVIRONMENTALOwner Address:
     DIAMOND SHAMROCK REFINING AND MARKETINGOwner Name:

ANTHEM OIL  (Continued) U003543290

     USED OILTank Substance:
     560Tank Capacity:
     UndergroundTank Type:
     REMOVEDTank Status:
     28673Tank ID:

     505-266-4759Owner Telephone:
     ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110Owner City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     1213 CAGUA NEOwner Address:
     STIENLAUF SYLVAINOwner Name:
     16271Owner ID:
     Not reportedSecondary Address:
     29856Facility ID:

UST:

1219 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4955 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87104
East 2200 CENTRAL NW    N/A
A5 USTPARKING LOT U003189745
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             UNKNOWNProject Manager:
                                             Not reportedTotal Score To Assign Relative Rank:
                                             Not reportedMitigating Factor Score:
                                             Not reportedPriority Rank:
                                             04/17/1992Date Release Reported:
                                             1213Release ID:
                                             07/30/1992Status Date:
                                             No Further Action RequiredStatus:
                                             29856Facility ID:

LUST:

1219 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4955 ft.

1/8-1/4 ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87104
East 2200 CENTRAL NW    N/A
A6 LUSTSYLVAIN STEINLAUF P L S103924814

                                             UNKNOWNProject Manager:
                                             Not reportedTotal Score To Assign Relative Rank:
                                             Not reportedMitigating Factor Score:
                                             Not reportedPriority Rank:
                                             06/27/1991Date Release Reported:
                                             751Release ID:
                                             03/08/1993Status Date:
                                             No Further Action RequiredStatus:
                                             30730Facility ID:

LUST:

2001 ft.
0.379 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4957 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALBUQUERQUE, NM  87104
NE 601 RIO GRANDE BLVD NW    N/A
7 LUSTSPILLMAN SITE S101568750

                              3/23/2007Closed Date:
                              closedGWWB Status:
                              12 lift removals, OWS removal, soil excavation, MW samplingActions Taken:
                              Not reportedDischarge Date:
                              vehicle hydraulic lift releases, and oil water separator releasesEvent:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedAssessment Or Abatement Option:
                              Not reportedRegulatory Status:
                              Not reportedMedia Impacted:
                              Not reportedFlow Direction:
                              Not reportedDepth To Water(Ft):
                              Not reportedContaminate Of Concern:
                              Not reportedSize(Acres):
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

SCS:

2699 ft.
0.511 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4955 ft.

1/2-1 ALBQ., NM  
ESE 1816 CENTRAL SW    N/A
8 SCSKELLY’S TRANSMISSION S109096208
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                              2/2/2002Closed Date:
                              closedGWWB Status:
                              Settlement agreement, 1/4 samplingActions Taken:
                              1/16/1984Discharge Date:
                              Discharge, WW/nitrates, formaldehydeEvent:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedAssessment Or Abatement Option:
                              Not reportedRegulatory Status:
                              Not reportedMedia Impacted:
                              Not reportedFlow Direction:
                              Not reportedDepth To Water(Ft):
                              Not reportedContaminate Of Concern:
                              Not reportedSize(Acres):
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:

SCS:

3972 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.752 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4962 ft.

1/2-1 ALBUQUERQUE, NM  
ENE 1701 BELLAMAH ST. NW    N/A
B9 SCSPONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC. S108954238

                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (505) 843-7400Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125
                    P.O. BOX 25506Owner/operator address:
                    JAMES D. HARRISONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Not reportedTSD commencement date:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    06EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (505) 843-7400Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125
                    PO BOX 25506Contact address:
                    DAVID  DUDLEYContact:
                    ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125
                    PO BOX 25506Mailing address:
                    NMD064913882EPA ID:
                    ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87125
                    1701 BELLAMAH NWFacility address:
                    PONDEROSA PROD INCFacility name:
                    04/04/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

3972 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.752 mi. CORRACTS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
4962 ft.

1/2-1 RCRA-TSDFALBUQUERQUE, NM  87104
ENE FINDS1701 BELLAMAH NORTHWEST NMD064913882
B10 RCRA-SQGPONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC 1000188245
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                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PONDEROSA PROD INCFacility name:
                    05/15/1985Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PONDEROSA PRODUCTS, INC.Site name:
                    PONDEROSA PROD INCFacility name:
                    03/01/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (505) 843-7400Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ALBUQUEQUE, NM 87125
                    P.O. BOX 25506Owner/operator address:
                    JAMES D. HARRISONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

PONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000188245

TC2585045.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/12/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/23/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    11/01/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/24/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    01/08/1987Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Event:
                    05/26/2005Event date:

                    Corrective Action Process TerminatedEvent:
                    05/26/2005Event date:

                    Certification Of Remedy Completion Or Construction CompletionEvent:
                    05/26/2005Event date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    03/27/1998Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    03/27/1998Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED

PONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000188245
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Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000472382Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/31/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/27/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/23/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    11/01/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/24/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/08/1987Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/27/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/27/2000Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/26/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/31/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    03/27/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:

PONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000188245
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          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          3/27/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          6EPA Region:
          NMD064913882EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

system.
Organizations (NM-TEMPO) is New Mexico’s environmental management
New Mexico Tools for Environmental Management and Protection

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of

PONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000188245
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Action:
          5/26/2005Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          6EPA Region:
          NMD064913882EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA999 - Corrective Action Process TerminatedAction:
          5/26/2005Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          6EPA Region:
          NMD064913882EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA550 - Certification Of Remedy Completion Or Construction CompletionAction:
          5/26/2005Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          6EPA Region:
          NMD064913882EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          3/27/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          6EPA Region:
          NMD064913882EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:

PONDEROSA PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000188245
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

ALBUQUERQUE         S108954215 A.S. HORNER 6280 SR 303 SE      SCS
ALBUQUERQUE         S109596257 ABCWUA SOILS AMENDMENT FACILITY 7401 ACCESS ROAD NW, ALBUQUERQ 87105 SWF/LF
ALBUQUERQUE         S109096169 CARNUEL NO3 OLD RT 66, CARNUEL, NM      SCS
ALBUQUERQUE         1007490818 PROSPERITY & BROADWAY OIL SPILL PROSPERITY & BROADWAY OIL SPIL      CERCLIS
ALBUQUERQUE         2001553767 8800 RIO GRANDE NORTH WEST 8800 RIO GRANDE NORTH WEST      ERNS
ALBUQUERQUE         1003873679 MOUNTAINVIEW SUBDIVISION ST RT 47, 3 MI N INTST HWY 25 87105 CERC-NFRAP
ALBUQUERQUE         S109229025 SOUTHWEST ABATEMENT, INC.(BROADWAY SMALL TS - RECYCLING CENTER, 5 87105 SWF/LF
ALBUQUERQUE         S108954078 CONOCOPHILLIPS SOUTH (FORMERLY PHI 6356 STATE RD. 47 87105 SCS

TC2585045.2s   Page 17

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbBNjlF.WK7M5GsU.aC6vcJojWteFihqhb8UjCyl1rsYrXTNjj7zawljNXVzsqL05h5iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z475qOqMqG5oQ.7TP8QxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbCNjlF.WK7M5GsU.a86vcJojWteFihqhbCUjCyl1rsYrXTNjj9zawljNXVzsqL05h5iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z875qOqMqG5oQ.7TPAQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbCNjlF.WK7M5GsU.a36vcJojWteFihqhbCUjCyl1rsYrXTNjj9zawljNXVzsqL05h4iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z975qOqMqG5oQ.7TPCQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwU4z.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU3ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbANjlF.WK7M5GsU.a76vcJojWteFihqhbCUjCyl1rsYrXTNjj3zawljNXVzsqL05hBiUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z475qOqMqG5oQ.7TPBQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwU5z.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU3ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHb4NjlF.WK7M5GsU.a86vcJojWteFihqhb8UjCyl1rsYrXTNjj6zawljNXVzsqL05hAiUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z975qOqMqG5oQ.7TPAQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwU4z.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU3ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHb6NjlF.WK7M5GsU.aB6vcJojWteFihqhbAUjCyl1rsYrXTNjj6zawljNXVzsqL05h9iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6zA75qOqMqG5oQ.7TPCQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbCNjlF.WK7M5GsU.a56vcJojWteFihqhb5UjCyl1rsYrXTNjjCzawljNXVzsqL05h3iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6z575qOqMqG5oQ.7TP8QxkScs8jUdL9QSO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6BDe6OpBBLcnDeNZe6of39XbOF7spJthBysTAlVLLe06cOG.nSj94omqel0kN7Q8ZVE83sSZ6e7doYBffxvI5XgR9OBIXqRybIRT7QpcF4qV7tDjs.Ps8n3eJT.ItZ1ih0Qk3mRmyjxzsdDvTgdrCk5olfvRVCvoLYNj6ZvVB90cDlt1ebUf34uZO30lpG7wBjEN9AMWLBKwcOd3nPhQ3ewxe71jN9OMZYxKCZDJ6DcrorYRfUf54AMp9CzyXmKNbLw44DODFcsp7sfHsOL137lrJGdHtj6DhxnBCo.EyCX6sA9OTLqZ6sYyBymjDeVqeDvJ4UJwOk.HpuejBbCZ3cwYL5h1cSaenyoz5yRleepNNjn4Zqsb8eHI6Vv0o0wDfzyMBhZ99TdnXWEgbotX8ELtFcLq7jnssKzO3petJs0mtoKmhDKe7L48yX1ts6iITc5U89tWlSXkVbonL7cz2LmUe1cP05Yx6KF054q1OrN7Grvd.ITrv4k8SU19jKxa9vpQ6OGHBAiXDs5geUi74SjsOEJUp1DYBVeW3bDJLymVcBgVncwUVz.3eR5uNpj6ZEAU4ccP6qdZo8kPfven3als9oJPXtAjbYHbBNjlF.WK7M5GsU.aC6vcJojWteFihqhb8UjCyl1rsYrXTNjj7zawljNXVzsqL05h3iUpeeXL0S8Z6y6zA75qOqMqG5oQ.7TPBQxkScs8jUdL9QSO3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 101

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 109

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SCS:  State Cleanup Sites Listing
State cleanup sites that fall under the state’s Water Quality Control Commission Regulations.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-2855
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  505-827-2918
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: N/A

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-0347
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Priorization Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-984-1741
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-984-1926
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Listing of Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-984-1741
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tanks List
Aboveground tanks that have been inspected by the State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-984-1926
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 06/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
Sites included in the Voluntary Cleanup listing that have Institutional Controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-2754
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-2754
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facility Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-0197
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Laboratory Listing
A listing of clandestine drug labs, such as illegal methamphetamine labs.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-476-6000
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spill Data
Hazardous materials spills data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-0166
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TC2585045.2s     Page GR-12

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2009
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations. The listing may contain facilities that are no longer there, or under
different management.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-222-9507
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  List of Discharge Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-2918
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ASBESTOS:  List of Asbestos Demolition and Renovations Jobs
Asbestos is a common fibrous rock found worldwide which has been used in various products for over 4500 years.
It has been used in over 3000 different products such as textiles, paper, ropes, wicks, stoves, filters, floor
tiles, roofing shingles, clutch facings, water pipe, cements, fillers, felt, fireproof clothing, gaskets, battery
boxes, clapboard, wallboard, fire doors, fire curtains, insulation, brake linings, etc.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  New Mexico Environment Department
Telephone:  505-827-1494
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 04/13/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 05/22/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2009
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2009
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Child Day Care Providers
Source: Office of Child Development
Telephone: 505-827-7946

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1990Most Recent Revision:
35106-A6 ALBUQUERQUE WEST, NMTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4953 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3884633.0UTM Y (Meters): 
347163.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 13Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
106.6767 - 106˚ 40’ 36.1’’Longitude (West): 
35.09470 - 35˚ 5’ 40.9’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87104
2500 CENTRAL AVENUE
CASA GRANDE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 4953 ft.

North South

West East

4951

4951

4949

4948

4951

4953

4954

4954

4953

4953

4954

4955

4955

4957

4958

4959

4960

4961

4963
5007 4957

4957

4955

4956

4956

4956

4955

4954

4953

4954

4954

4955

4956

4957

4957

4958

4958

4959

General SSEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Not AvailableALBUQUERQUE WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableBERNALILLO, NM

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Continental DepositsCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PlioceneSeries:
TpcCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

BrazitoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularcoarse sand59 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

BrazitoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 92 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

BrazitoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

141.14
  Min:
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sand59 inches11 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

141.14
  Min:
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 153 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

AguaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

141.14
  Min:
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sand59 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

141.14
  Min:
Max: 141.14 

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile NWNM3510701   23

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS2983992   30

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
sand to fine
to gravelly
stratified sand59 inches24 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam24 inches 9 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC2585045.2s   Page A-10

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthNM1000000095998   32
1/2 - 1 Mile NENM1000000083772   31
1/2 - 1 Mile ESENM1000000094026   29
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNM1000000089707   H28
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNM1000000089710   H27
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNM1000000089709   H26
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNM1000000089711   H25
1/2 - 1 Mile NENM1000000090252   24
1/2 - 1 Mile NENM1000000081882   G22
1/2 - 1 Mile NENM1000000081883   G21
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNM1000000085149   20
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENM1000000089071   19
1/2 - 1 Mile NWNM1000000091433   18
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWNM1000000099325   17
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNM1000000088459   F16
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNM1000000074258   F15
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNM1000000074542   F14
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNM1000000096070   E13
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNM1000000096669   E12
1/2 - 1 Mile EastNM1000000097599   E11
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENM1000000074363   D10
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENM1000000091064   D9
1/2 - 1 Mile NNENM1000000086208   D8
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNM1000000095995   C7
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNM1000000096870   C6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSENM1000000077591   B5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSENM1000000077592   B4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNM1000000077786   A3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestNM1000000096330   A2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNENM1000000095973   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0Depth wate:33Depth well:
19890411Finish dat:19890411Start date:
3884653Northing:346581Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:0Q3:
0Q2:0Q:
13Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  31716 XWell numbe:
46994Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  31716 XDb file nb:

3884857Y coord:346532X coord:
46994Id:4819Objectid:

A3
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM1000000077786NM WELLS

0Depth wate:0Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3884653Northing:346581Easting:
1492300Y:369600X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
13Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  77537Well numbe:
177207Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 LIVESTOCK WATERINGUse:
RG  77537Db file nb:

3884857Y coord:346532X coord:
177207Id:13048Objectid:

A2
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM1000000096330NM WELLS

0Depth wate:50Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
0Northing:0Easting:
1491500Y:373100X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
0Sec:Not ReportedRng:
Not ReportedTws:RG  77088Well numbe:
175463Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  77088Db file nb:

3885295Y coord:347346X coord:
175463Id:105849Objectid:

1
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM1000000095973NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Depth wate:26Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
0Northing:0Easting:
1492500Y:371600X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
0Sec:Not ReportedRng:
Not ReportedTws:RG  78225Well numbe:
179605Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  78225Db file nb:

3885606Y coord:346893X coord:
179605Id:106459Objectid:

C6
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000096870NM WELLS

10Depth wate:330Depth well:
19820525Finish dat:19820507Start date:
3883903Northing:347483Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:3Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
18Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  31043 -S (CLW)Well numbe:
22893Pod rec nb:506.3Diversion:

IRRIGATIONUse:
RG  31043Db file nb:

3884107Y coord:347434X coord:
22893Id:4721Objectid:

B5
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM1000000077591NM WELLS

6Depth wate:100Depth well:
19460227Finish dat:0Start date:
3883903Northing:347483Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:3Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
18Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  31043 SWell numbe:
7681Pod rec nb:506.3Diversion:

IRRIGATIONUse:
RG  31043Db file nb:

3884107Y coord:347434X coord:
7681Id:4722Objectid:

B4
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NM1000000077592NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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19Depth wate:38Depth well:
19980608Finish dat:19980608Start date:
3885514Northing:347511Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:3Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
7Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  68773Well numbe:
139875Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  68773Db file nb:

3885718Y coord:347462X coord:
139875Id:11194Objectid:

D9
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000091064NM WELLS

17Depth wate:38Depth well:
19940330Finish dat:0Start date:
0Northing:0Easting:
1492900Y:373400X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
0Sec:Not ReportedRng:
Not ReportedTws:RG  59181Well numbe:
51182Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  59181Db file nb:

3885721Y coord:347443X coord:
51182Id:100119Objectid:

D8
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000086208NM WELLS

0Depth wate:150Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
0Northing:0Easting:
1492400Y:371300X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
0Sec:Not ReportedRng:
Not ReportedTws:RG  77113Well numbe:
175570Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  77113Db file nb:

3885577Y coord:346801X coord:
175570Id:105869Objectid:

C7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000095995NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Depth wate:0Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3884607Northing:348187Easting:
1487550Y:375600X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
18Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  77973Well numbe:
178684Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  77973Db file nb:

3884811Y coord:348138X coord:
178684Id:13151Objectid:

E12
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000096669NM WELLS

0Depth wate:0Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3884607Northing:348187Easting:
1487750Y:376300X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
18Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  79190Well numbe:
184806Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  79190Db file nb:

3884811Y coord:348138X coord:
184806Id:13427Objectid:

E11
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000097599NM WELLS

20Depth wate:50Depth well:
19930917Finish dat:19930917Start date:
3885514Northing:347511Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:3Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
7Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  11514Well numbe:
29591Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  11514Db file nb:

3885718Y coord:347462X coord:
29591Id:2651Objectid:

D10
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000074363NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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14Depth wate:53Depth well:
19630710Finish dat:19630701Start date:
3885536Northing:346708Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:3Q3:
3Q2:4Q:
12Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  09328Well numbe:
63850Pod rec nb:12.78Diversion:

IRRIGATIONUse:
RG  09328Db file nb:

3885740Y coord:346659X coord:
63850Id:2560Objectid:

F15
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000074258NM WELLS

13Depth wate:35Depth well:
19660920Finish dat:19660920Start date:
3885536Northing:346708Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:3Q3:
3Q2:4Q:
12Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  14322Well numbe:
9881Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  14322Db file nb:

3885740Y coord:346659X coord:
9881Id:2803Objectid:

F14
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000074542NM WELLS

25Depth wate:207Depth well:
20021102Finish dat:20021031Start date:
3884607Northing:348187Easting:
1487900Y:375900X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
18Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  77210Well numbe:
176234Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  77210Db file nb:

3884811Y coord:348138X coord:
176234Id:12975Objectid:

E13
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000096070NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Depth wate:65Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
0Northing:0Easting:
1492400Y:369600X:
CZone:1Q3:
2Q2:1Q:
13Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  69496Well numbe:
142273Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 LIVESTOCK WATERINGUse:
RG  69496Db file nb:

3885583Y coord:346283X coord:
142273Id:103059Objectid:

18
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000091433NM WELLS

0Depth wate:0Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3885056Northing:346193Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:1Q:
13Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:SD  04583Well numbe:
144582Pod rec nb:18Diversion:

IRRIGATIONUse:
SD  04583Db file nb:

3885260Y coord:346144X coord:
144582Id:14592Objectid:

17
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000099325NM WELLS

17Depth wate:130Depth well:
19960318Finish dat:19960315Start date:
3885536Northing:346708Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:3Q3:
3Q2:4Q:
12Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  64023Well numbe:
45227Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  64023Db file nb:

3885740Y coord:346659X coord:
45227Id:10165Objectid:

F16
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000088459NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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25Depth wate:65Depth well:
19861002Finish dat:19861001Start date:
3885511Northing:348102Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:4Q3:
4Q2:3Q:
7Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  46411 EXPLWell numbe:
69471Pod rec nb:0Diversion:

OBSERVATIONUse:
RG  46411 EXPLDb file nb:

3885715Y coord:348053X coord:
69471Id:7084Objectid:

G21
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000081883NM WELLS

60Depth wate:60Depth well:
19930505Finish dat:19930501Start date:
3884149Northing:346077Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:2Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
13Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  56861Well numbe:
30399Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  56861Db file nb:

3884353Y coord:346028X coord:
30399Id:8842Objectid:

20
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000085149NM WELLS

100Depth wate:262Depth well:
19960727Finish dat:19960725Start date:
3885714Northing:347711Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:2Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
7Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  65188Well numbe:
12299Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 SANITARY IN CONJUNCTION WITH A COMMERCIAL USEUse:
RG  65188Db file nb:

3885918Y coord:347662X coord:
12299Id:10407Objectid:

19
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000089071NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

ATRISCO # 2Facility name:
2219Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
ATRISCO # 1Facility name:
2218Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

23
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM3510701FRDS PWS

25Depth wate:65Depth well:
19861002Finish dat:19861001Start date:
3885511Northing:348102Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:4Q3:
4Q2:3Q:
7Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  46411 -EXPLWell numbe:
57896Pod rec nb:0Diversion:

EXPLORATIONUse:
RG  46411Db file nb:

3885715Y coord:348053X coord:
57896Id:7083Objectid:

G22
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000081882NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

BURTON # 2Facility name:
2222Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
ATRISCO # 4Facility name:
2221Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
ATRISCO # 3Facility name:
2220Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

CANDELARIA # 2Facility name:
2225Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
CANDELARIA # 1Facility name:
2224Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
BURTON # 3Facility name:
2223Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

CHARLES WELLS # 1Facility name:
2228Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
CANDELARIA # 4Facility name:
2227Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
CANDELARIA # 3Facility name:
2226Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

CHARLES WELLS # 4Facility name:
2231Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
CHARLES WELLS # 3Facility name:
2230Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
CHARLES WELLS # 2Facility name:
2229Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

DON # 1Facility name:
2234Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
COLLEGE # 2Facility name:
2233Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
COLLEGE # 1Facility name:
2232Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

DURANES # 3Facility name:
2237Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
DURANES # 2Facility name:
2236Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
DURANES # 1Facility name:
2235Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

DURANES # 6Facility name:
2240Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
DURANES # 5Facility name:
2239Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
DURANES # 4Facility name:
2238Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

GRIEGOS # 2Facility name:
2243Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
GRIEGOS # 1Facility name:
2242Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
DURANES # 7Facility name:
2241Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

GRIEGOS # 5Facility name:
2246Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
GRIEGOS # 4Facility name:
2245Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
GRIEGOS # 3Facility name:
2244Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:

LEAVITT # 3Facility name:
2249Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
LEAVITT # 2Facility name:
2248Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

fluoridationTreatment process:WellFacility type:
LEAVITT # 1Facility name:
2247Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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disinfectionTreatment objective:
gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:

CHARLES WELLFIELD EP 11Facility name:
7510Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
BURTON WELLFIELD WEST EP 19Facility name:
7509Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
BURTON WELLFIELD EAST EP 19Facility name:
7508Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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disinfectionTreatment objective:
gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:

DURANES WELLFIELD EP 15Facility name:
7513Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
CORONADO WELLFIELD EP 1Facility name:
7512Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
COLLEGE WELLFIELD EP 26Facility name:
7511Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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disinfectionTreatment objective:
gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:

LEAVITT WELLFIELD EP 24Facility name:
7516Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
GRIEGOS WELLFIELD EP 4Facility name:
7515Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
GONZALES WELLFIELD EP #25Facility name:
7514Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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disinfectionTreatment objective:
gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:

LOMAS WELLFIELD #2 NORTH EP 14Facility name:
7519Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
LOMAS WELLFIELD #1 SOUTH EP 14Facility name:
7518Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
LEYENDECKER WELLFIELD EP 6Facility name:
7517Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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disinfectionTreatment objective:
gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:

MILES WELLFIELD EP 17Facility name:
7522Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
LOVE WELLFIELD WEST EP #12Facility name:
7521Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
LOVE WELLFIELD EAST EP #12Facility name:
7520Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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disinfectionTreatment objective:
gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:

RIDGECREST WELLFIELD NORTH EP 20Facility name:
7525Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
PONDEROSA WELLFIELD #2 EP 9Facility name:
7524Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:
disinfectionTreatment objective:

gaseous chlorination, postTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
PONDEROSA WELLFIELD #1 EP 9Facility name:
7523Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

137664Pwssvcconn:453000Population Served:
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPws name:

BernalilloCounty:NMState:
06Epa region:NM3510701Pwsid:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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   106 33 30.0000Facility Longitude:35 5 39.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 31 10.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 8.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 39 2.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 24.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 34 7.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 14.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 41.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 13.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 35.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 49.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 36 26.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 48.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 44 33.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 46.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 48.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 28.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 41 15.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 45.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 36 24.0000Facility Longitude:35 3 59.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 36 34.0000Facility Longitude:35 3 43.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 48.0000Facility Longitude:35 2 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 13.0000Facility Longitude:25 6 8.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 16.0000Facility Longitude:35 10 31.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 31 51.0000Facility Longitude:35 9 16.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 41.0000Facility Longitude:35 9 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 40 7.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 49.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 39.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 40 43.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 30.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 57.0000Facility Longitude:35 5 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 38 0.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 35.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 30 25.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 29.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 31 24.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 21.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 20.0000Facility Longitude:34 4 49.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 34 19.0000Facility Longitude:35 10 24.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 12.0000Facility Longitude:35 10 24.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 34 39.0000Facility Longitude:35 10 7.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 42 51.0000Facility Longitude:35 9 19.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 39 50.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 23.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 10.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 21.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 4.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 20.0000Facility Latitude:
   105 41 50.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 35.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 35 0.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 15.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 31 43.0000Facility Longitude:35 5 16.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 41 42.0000Facility Longitude:35 5 9.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 56.0000Facility Longitude:35 5 8.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 41 24.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 18.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 10.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 35 15.0000Facility Longitude:35 3 55.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 38 48.0000Facility Longitude:35 3 16.0000Facility Latitude:

Not ReportedAddressee / Facility: 

ALBUQUERQUE,  NM 87103
PO BOX 1293
ALBUQUERQUE WATER SYSTEMPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
NM3510701PWS ID:

87103Contact zip:
ALBUQUERQUEContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 1293Contact address1:505-857-8278Contact phone:
GASTIAN, BARBARAOriginal name:
GASTIAN, BARBARAContact name:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC2585045.2s   Page A-36

24
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000090252NM WELLS

Violations information not reported.

445000Population:TreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

   106 35 48.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 5.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 34 7.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 29.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 42 29.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 42.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 41 18.0000Facility Longitude:35 5 14.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 45.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 20.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 13.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 16.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 34 38.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 15.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 34 21.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 52.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 41 9.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 57.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 40 6.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 41.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 31.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 2.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 37 26.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 25.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 19.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 5.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 39 2.0000Facility Longitude:35 3 16.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 40.0000Facility Longitude:35 2 48.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 44 18.0000Facility Longitude:34 4 28.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 31 48.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 21.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 40 26.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 5.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 35 12.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 3.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 36 16.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 41.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 40 47.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 11.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 40 30.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 53.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 34 27.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 40.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 41 15.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 28.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 31 38.0000Facility Longitude:35 5 53.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 18.0000Facility Longitude:35 5 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 34.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 24.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 46.0000Facility Longitude:35 3 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 38 37.0000Facility Longitude:35 3 1.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 35.0000Facility Longitude:35 10 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 45.0000Facility Longitude:35 10 0.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 31 56.0000Facility Longitude:35 9 33.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 20.0000Facility Longitude:35 8 52.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 31.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 12.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 41 16.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 6.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 38.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 45.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 35 59.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 39.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 36 11.0000Facility Longitude:35 4 21.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 37 29.0000Facility Longitude:35 3 58.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 54.0000Facility Longitude:34 4 44.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 43 43.0000Facility Longitude:35 9 35.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 32 56.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 53.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 33 35.0000Facility Longitude:35 7 44.0000Facility Latitude:
   106 44 0.0000Facility Longitude:35 6 46.0000Facility Latitude:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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H27
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000089710NM WELLS

0Depth wate:250Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3885559Northing:346105Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:4Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
12Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  66258 XWell numbe:
12158Pod rec nb:0Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  66258 DCLDb file nb:

3885763Y coord:346056X coord:
12158Id:10628Objectid:

H26
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000089709NM WELLS

0Depth wate:250Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3885559Northing:346105Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:4Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
12Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  66258 XWell numbe:
12158Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  66258Db file nb:

3885763Y coord:346056X coord:
12158Id:10628Objectid:

H25
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000089711NM WELLS

0Depth wate:50Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3885711Northing:348102Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:2Q3:
4Q2:3Q:
7Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  67185Well numbe:
20755Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  67185Db file nb:

3885915Y coord:348053X coord:
20755Id:10867Objectid:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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30
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2983992FED USGS

0Depth wate:0Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3883897Northing:348476Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:4Q3:
3Q2:4Q:
18Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  74378Well numbe:
159379Pod rec nb:0Diversion:

72-12-1 SANITARY IN CONJUNCTION WITH A COMMERCIAL USEUse:
RG  74378Db file nb:

3884101Y coord:348427X coord:
159379Id:12335Objectid:

29
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000094026NM WELLS

18Depth wate:250Depth well:
19961114Finish dat:19961112Start date:
3885559Northing:346105Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:4Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
12Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  66258Well numbe:
143738Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  66258Db file nb:

3885763Y coord:346056X coord:
143738Id:10626Objectid:

H28
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000089707NM WELLS

0Depth wate:250Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3885559Northing:346105Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:4Q3:
3Q2:3Q:
12Sec:02ERng:
10NTws:RG  66258 XWell numbe:
12158Pod rec nb:0Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  66258 XDb file nb:

3885763Y coord:346056X coord:
12158Id:10628Objectid:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Depth wate:0Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
3885507Northing:348503Easting:
Not ReportedY:Not ReportedX:
Not ReportedZone:4Q3:
3Q2:4Q:
7Sec:03ERng:
10NTws:RG  53479Well numbe:
64429Pod rec nb:129.1Diversion:

POLLUTION CONTROL WELLUse:
RG  53479Db file nb:

3885711Y coord:348454X coord:
64429Id:8174Objectid:

31
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000083772NM WELLS

1954-01-01 10.00
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1997-01-23 18.88
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1997-12-29 23.72
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2000-04-07 23.40
2000-12-19 17.48

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 5

5Ground water data count:
2000-12-19Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1954-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

463526500Project number:
other government (other than USGS)Source of depth data:

1022Hole depth:950Well depth:
SANTA FE FORMATIONAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

MSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19530101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Valley flatTopographic:
Rio GrandeAlbuquerque. New Mexico. Area = 3200 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
4962.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:ALBUQUERQUE WEST NMLocation map:
NENWSES12 T10N  R02ELand net:USCountry:
001County:35State:
35District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-106.68141523Dec lon:
35.10810114Dec lat:1064051Longitude:

350629Latitude:
10N.02E.12.412 Duranes 3Site name:

350629106405101Site no:USGSAgency cd:
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0Depth wate:45Depth well:
0Finish dat:0Start date:
0Northing:0Easting:
1495100Y:373400X:
CZone:Not ReportedQ3:
0Q2:0Q:
0Sec:Not ReportedRng:
Not ReportedTws:RG  77119Well numbe:
175611Pod rec nb:3Diversion:

72-12-1 DOMESTIC ONE HOUSEHOLDUse:
RG  77119Db file nb:

3886391Y coord:347451X coord:
175611Id:105872Objectid:

32
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NM1000000095998NM WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0%0%100%1.300 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%18%82%3.655 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 11

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   87104

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for BERNALILLO County:  1 

0.08.38.383.31287104

_________________________________________________________
> 20 Pci/L10 < 20 Pci/L4 < 10 Pci/LPct. < 4 Pci/LTotal SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NM Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source: Office of the State Engineer
Telephone:  505-827-6175

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology
Telephone:  505-835-5142

RADON

State Database: NM Radon
Source: Environment Department
Telephone: 505-827-1093
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2009 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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